
















Year Enplanement Deplanement Total Passengers
2018 230,461 228,074 458,535
2019 269,887 268,681 538,568
2020 123,780 122,186 245,966
2021 196,968 193,803 390,771
2022 261,820 258,082 519,902

YTD 2023 172,978 170,971 343,949

Year Enplanement Deplanement Total Passengers
2018 23,168,914 23,335,085 46,503,999
2019 24,564,014 24,736,988 49,301,002
2020 10,469,003 10,402,997 20,872,000
2021 19,612,255 19,827,816 39,440,071
2022 24,442,061 24,646,233 49,088,294

YTD 2023 16,560,326 16,541,934 33,102,260

Year Enplanement Deplanement Total Passengers
2018 10,347,029 10,318,083 20,665,112
2019 10,922,377 10,917,329 21,839,706
2020 4,966,836 4,941,171 9,908,007
2021 8,800,090 8,835,258 17,635,348
2022 10,517,678 10,512,571 21,030,249

YTD 2023 6,980,987 6,909,068 13,890,055

Source: Bureau of Transportation Statistics

Regional Airport Passenger Traffic

Orlando International Airport (MCO)

Gainesville Regional Airport (GNV)

Tampa International Airport (TPA)



Estimated Drive-Time Statistics from Ocala, FL (2023)
1-Hour 3-Hour 5-Hour

Population (2023) 1,260,732 13,413,526 24,080,863
Estimated Population (2028) 1,324,860 13,930,484 24,798,313

Estimated Growth (2023-2028) 5.1% 3.9% 3.0%
Households (2023) 539,976 5,376,989 9,535,104
Estimated Households (2028) 572,972 5,618,645 9,891,448

Estimated Growth (2023-2028) 6.1% 4.5% 3.7%
Median Household Income $56,938 $63,600 $63,144
Median Home Value $261,929 $300,342 $310,443
Median Age 49.5 42.3 42.3
Average Annual Spend on Entertainment $3,009 $3,333 $3,351

Source: ESRI

Percent Change
2010 2020 2023 2028 Projected 2010 - 2023

United States 308,745,538 331,449,281 337,470,185 342,640,129 9.3%
Florida 18,801,310 21,538,187 22,381,338 23,091,949 19.0%

Marion County 331,298 375,908 390,299 410,428 17.8%
Ocala 56,991 63,591 63,104 63,669 10.7%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau

Population and Growth Rates



Category United States Florida
Marion 
County Ocala

Homeownership rate, 2017-2021 64.6% 66.5% 76.1% 48.6%
Median value of owner-occupied housing units, 2017-21 $244,900 $248,700 $160,300 $154,300 
Persons per household, 2017-21 2.60 2.57 2.40 2.37
Median household income, 2017-21 $69,021 $61,777 $50,808 $46,841 
Persons below poverty level, percent 11.6% 12.7% 13.6% 18.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau

Income, Spending and Other Demographic Data

, 2017-21



Description Employees Percentage of Total

Total employment (number of jobs) 167,540 100%
By type
  Wage and salary employment 117,216 69.96%
  Proprietors employment 50,324 30.04%
By industry
  Farm employment 3,656 2.18%
  Nonfarm employment 163,884 97.82%
    Private nonfarm employment 148,203 88.46%
    Retail trade 21,086 12.59%
    Health care and social assistance 20,466 12.22%
    Construction 13,099 7.82%
    Accommodation and food services 11,604 6.93%

      Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services 11,070 6.61%
      Manufacturing 10,611 6.33%
      Other services (except government and government enterprises) 10,448 6.24%
      Transportation and warehousing 9,832 5.87%
      Real estate and rental and leasing 9,404 5.61%
      Professional, scientific, and technical services 8,205 4.90%
      Finance and insurance 7,318 4.37%
      Wholesale trade 4,953 2.96%
      Arts, entertainment, and recreation 3,800 2.27%
      Forestry, fishing, and related activities 2,126 1.27%
      Educational services 1,920 1.15%
      Information 1,008 0.60%
      Management of companies and enterprises 693 0.41%
      Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction 300 0.18%
      Utilities 260 0.16%
    Government and government enterprises 15,681 9.36%
      Federal civilian 789 0.47%
      Military 677 0.40%
      State and local 14,215 8.48%
        State government 3,829 2.29%
        Local government 10,386 6.20%

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis, Hunden Partners

Marion County Employment by Industry - 2021
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Ranking Company Name Industry # of Employees
1 Marion County Public Schools Education 6,306
2 HCA Florida Hospitals Healthcare 2,712
3 AdventHealth Ocala Healthcare 2,648
4 Walmart Retail 2,583
5 Lockheed Martin Manufacturing 1,600
6 FedEx Ground Distribution 1,500
7 Publix Supermarkets Retail 1,488
8 Marion County Board of County Commisioners Government 1,368
9 E-ONE, INC Manufacturing 1,200
10 Chewy.com Distribution 1,150

Source: Ocala Metro Chamber & Economic Partnership

Marion County Top Employers - 2021

Institution Location
Distance 

from 34470
Degree 
Offered Enrollment

College of Central Florida Ocala Campus Ocala 6.9 miles Bachelor 5,483
Beacon College Leesburg 29.9 miles Bachelor 501
Lake-Sumter State College Leesburg 30.5 miles Bachelor 4,460
Academy for Five Element Acupuncture Gainesville 33.7 miles Master 73
Dragon Rises College of Oriental Medicine Gainesville 33.7 miles Master 45
University of Florida Gainesville 34.5 miles Doctor 55,211
University of Florida-Online Gainesville 34.5 miles Bachelor 5,356
Santa Fe College Gainesville 39.3 miles Bachelor 12,729
Saint Johns River State College Palatka Campus Palatka 40.1 miles Bachelor 6,434
Stetson University DeLand 49.0 miles Doctor 3,928
Total -- -- -- 94,220

Source: National Center for Education Statistics

Marion County Colleges & Universities (Within 50 miles)

Population Age 25+ United States Florida
Marion 
County Ocala

Did Not Complete High School 10.4% 10.0% 8.8% 5.6%
Completed High School 26.1% 27.1% 33.0% 26.3%
Some College 19.1% 18.4% 22.9% 26.1%
Completed Associate Degree 8.8% 10.2% 12.5% 12.6%
Completed Bachelor Degree 21.6% 21.4% 14.5% 16.6%
Completed Graduate Degree 14.0% 12.9% 8.3% 12.8%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau

Educational Attainment - 2022



Marion County ESRI Tapestry Segmentation

Rank Segment Median Age Median Household Income Percentage
1 The Elders (9C) 72.3 $42,800 19.6%
2 Senior Escapes (10D) 54.6 $38,700 19.5%
3 Down the Road (9D) 35.0 $38,700 7.7%
4 The Great Outdoors (6C) 47.4 $56,400 7.2%
5 Middleburg (4C) 36.1 $59,800 6.8%

Average/Total 49.1 $47,280 60.8%

Source: ESRI











Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space 264,600 2
Expo 1 132,300
Expo 2 132,300

Full Ballroom Space 10,512
Event Center (U/C)*

Ballroom 10,512

Meeting Space 1,950 17
The Equestrian Hotel 1,950 2

Paris Room 1,800
Stirups Dining Room 150

Event Center (U/C)* 37,971
Grand Level 3,139

Private Dining 1,990
AM Reserved Dining 1,149

Level 2 15,718
Grand Ballroom 10,512
Bridal Suite 829
Meeting Room 2A + 2B 3,517 2

Meeting Room 2A 1,733
Meeting Room 2B 1,784

Meeting Room 2C 860
Level 3 14,737

Meeting Room 3A (Boardroom) 1,610
Junior Ballroom (B-C1) 7,505 3

Junior Ballroom 3-B 3,025
Junior Ballroom 3-C 1,520
Junior Ballroom 3-C1 2,960

Meeting Room 3-D (Boardroom) 1,060
Meeting Room 3E + 3F + 3G 4,562 3

Meeting Room 3E 1,820
Meeting Room 3F 1,840
Meeting Room 3G 902

Total 304,521 19

Source: World Equestrian Center

World Equestrian Center



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 378,700 37.3% 105,500 35.1% 3.59
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 179,800 17.7% 73,200 24.3% 2.46
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 456,600 45.0% 122,100 40.6% 3.74
Total Visits 1,015,100 100.0% 300,800 100.0% 3.37

Source: Placer.ai

World Equestrian Center Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Total Visits Total Unique Customers



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 136,266 64.5% 10,464 29.8% 13.02
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 49,283 23.3% 17,324 49.3% 2.84
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 25,768 12.2% 7,318 20.8% 3.52
Total Visits 211,317 100.0% 35,106 100.0% 6.02
Source: Placer.ai

Florida Aquatic Swimming & Training Facility - Total Visitation
March 1st, 2022 - March 31st, 2023

Total Visits Total Unique Customers



Ocala/Marion County Lost Business Report
January 1, 2018 - Decemeber 31, 2023

Account Name Event Name Market Type
Total 

Attendance 
Peak 

Rooms
Requested 

Rooms
American Cornhole Organization ACO World Championships of Cornhole Sports 1,500 850 1,000
American Horse Publications AHP Equine Media Conference Equine 120 85 230
American Horse Publications AHP Equine Media Conference Equine 145 26 86
American Youth Football Southeast Regional Championship Sports 1,750 400 710
American Youth Football Southeast Regional Championship Sports 1,750 400 901
District Motor Maids 2023 Regional Meeting FL District Motor Maids Social 50 20 40
Eagle Wings Motorcycle Association Florida District Gathering Of Friends for FUN Association 300 115 270
Eagle Wings Motorcycle Association Florida District Gathering Of Friends for FUN Association 300 115 345
Florida Antique Bucket Brigade Society for the Preservation and Appreciation of Antique Motor Apparatus of America National Convention Social 45 30 120
Florida Attractions Association FAA Annual Conference Social 180 225 465
Florida Attractions Association FAA Annual Conference Social 180 140 465
Florida High School Athletic Association FHSAA Officials Leadership Conference Sports 100 40 80
Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists Annual Meeting Religious 160 60 186
Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists Annual Meeting Religious 160 60 186
Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists Florida State Association of Free Will Baptists Annual Meeting Religious 160 60 186
Forty and Eight Fraternity of Veterans Grand Cheminot Military 120 75 225
International Association of Equine Dentistry IAED Annual Convention and Tradeshow Equine 120 50 250
International Wood Collectors Society Southeast Winter Woodfest Social 75 50 0
National Horseshoe Pitchers Association National Horseshoe Pitcher’s Association World Tournament Sports 1,200 800 3,000
National Junior College Athletic Association DI and DII Men’s and Women’s Cross-Country Sports 600 550 550
National Junior College Athletic Association DI and DII Men’s and Women’s Cross-Country Sports 600 550 550
National Junior College Athletic Association DI and DII Men’s and Women’s Cross-Country Sports 600 550 550
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
North Florida Area Conference North Florida Area Conference Religious 350 150 225
Purpose Driven Tours Purpose Driven Tours - Ocala Stop Religious 21 21 21
Spartan Race Spartan Race and Tough Mudder Jamboree Sports 16,000 3,750 7,500
Spartan Race Spartan Race and Tough Mudder Jamboree Sports 16,000 3,750 7,500
Spartan Race Spartan Race and Tough Mudder Jamboree Sports 16,000 3,750 7,500
Special Olympics Florida Special Olympics USA Games Sports 500 100 800
Theta Alpha Christian Sorority - UF Theta Alpha Formal Social 120 0 0
United State Lawn Mower Racing Association STA-BIL Sereis Lawn Mower Racing Sports 125 25 50
USA Artistic Swimming USA Artistic Swimming - Master’s Championship Sports 350 130 490
USA Artistic Swimming 13-15/12U Championships - Ocala Sports 400 250 1,215
USA Weightlifting National Championship Week Sports 1,800 300 1,200
USA Weightlifting North American Open Series 2 Sports 1,200 250 2,000
National High School Rodeo Association 2021 National Junior High School Finals Rodeo Equine 0 225 2,025
National High School Rodeo Association 2022 National Junior High School Finals Rodeo Equine 0 375 4,125
National High School Rodeo Association 2023 National Junior High School Finals Rodeo Equine 0 225 2,250
National High School Rodeo Association 2024  National Junior High School Finals Rodeo Equine 0 375 3,750

Total 65,531 19,977 52,621



Ocala/Marion County Most Visited Attractions - Ranked by Total Visits 
Based on geofencing data January 1st, 2022 to December 31st, 2022

Rank Name
Attraction 

Type
2022 
Visits

2022 
Visitors

Avg. Visits 
Per 

Customer

Percentage 
from Within 

Marion County

Percentage 
from Outside 

Marion County

Percentage from 
the Remainder of 

FL

Percentage 
from Out-
of-State

1 World Equestrian Center Equestrian 1,015,100 300,800 3.38 34.6% 65.4% 31.7% 33.6%
2 Belleview Sports Complex Sports Complex 263,807 27,367 9.64 92.1% 7.9% 5.4% 2.5%
3 Jervey Gantt Recreation Complex Sports Complex 213,949 41,927 5.10 91.3% 8.7% 6.4% 2.3%
4 Bowlero West Ocala Bowling 203,336 94,522 2.15 78.4% 21.6% 13.8% 7.8%
5 Silver Springs State Park State Park 197,160 166,874 1.18 19.8% 80.2% 37.4% 42.8%
6 Florida Horse Park Equestrian 193,404 93,195 2.08 32.5% 67.5% 45.5% 22.0%
7 Southeastern Livestock Pavilion (SELP) Rodeo 186,412 97,459 1.91 57.7% 42.3% 33.9% 8.4%
8 Rotary Sportsplex Sports Complex 179,782 29,994 5.99 81.1% 18.9% 17.3% 1.5%
9 Big Sun Soccer Complex Sports Complex 178,929 19,062 9.39 87.6% 12.4% 9.4% 3.0%
10 Florida Aquatics Swimming & Training (FAST) Swimming 171,373 28,283 6.06 61.2% 38.8% 32.2% 6.7%
11 Ocala Regional Sportsplex Sports Complex 168,474 40,203 4.19 67.4% 32.6% 28.4% 4.2%
12 Wrigley Fields Sports Complex 146,508 22,160 6.61 78.8% 21.2% 19.5% 1.7%
13 Silver Glen Springs Nature Springs 119,413 94,208 1.27 9.4% 90.6% 67.0% 23.7%
14 Santos Trailhead and Campground Park 110,200 36,219 3.04 38.9% 61.1% 46.6% 14.4%
15 Rainbow Springs Campground Campground 102,103 21,079 4.84 8.3% 91.7% 73.9% 17.8%
16 Brick City Adventure Park Park 100,569 32,989 3.05 83.9% 16.1% 12.7% 3.4%
17 KP Hole Park Park 97,866 77,800 1.26 12.4% 87.6% 62.8% 24.9%
18 Canyons Zip Line and Adventure Park Adventure Park 92,212 79,831 1.16 14.0% 86.0% 60.0% 26.1%
19 Silver Springs State Park Campground Campground 81,352 18,142 4.48 8.7% 91.3% 66.5% 24.8%
20 Salt Springs Natural Springs 80,358 58,961 1.36 20.3% 79.7% 60.6% 19.1%
21 Coehadjoe Park Park 78,104 22,119 3.53 85.2% 14.8% 10.4% 4.4%

Total / Average 3,980,411 1,403,194 2.84 51% 49% 35% 14%

Source: Placer.ai



Ocala/Marion County Most Visited Attractions - Ranked by Total Visits from Outside Marion County 
Based on geofencing data January 1st, 2022 to December 31st, 2022

Rank Name
Attraction 

Type
2022 
Visits

2022 
Visitors

Avg. Visits 
Per 

Customer

Visits from 
Within Marion 

County

Visits from 
Outside Marion 

County

Visits from the 
Remainder of 

FL

Visits 
from Out-
of-State

1 World Equestrian Center Equestrian 1,015,100 300,800 3.38 351,430 663,670 322,096 341,499
5 Silver Springs State Park State Park 197,160 166,874 1.18 38,944 158,216 73,829 84,387
6 Florida Horse Park Equestrian 193,404 93,195 2.08 62,859 130,545 88,001 42,544
13 Silver Glen Springs Nature Springs 119,413 94,208 1.27 11,175 108,238 79,993 28,245
15 Rainbow Springs Campground Campground 102,103 21,079 4.84 8,481 93,622 75,465 18,157
17 KP Hole Park Park 97,866 77,800 1.26 12,105 85,761 61,419 24,342
18 Canyons Zip Line and Adventure Park Adventure Park 92,212 79,831 1.16 12,874 79,338 55,300 24,038
7 Southeastern Livestock Pavilion (SELP) Rodeo 186,412 97,459 1.91 107,627 78,785 63,201 15,584
19 Silver Springs State Park Campground Campground 81,352 18,142 4.48 7,062 74,290 54,101 20,189
14 Santos Trailhead and Campground Park 110,200 36,219 3.04 42,914 67,286 51,399 15,887
10 Florida Aquatics Swimming & Training (FAST) Swimming 171,373 28,283 6.06 104,863 66,510 55,109 11,401
20 Salt Springs Natural Springs 80,358 58,961 1.36 16,290 64,068 48,702 15,366
11 Ocala Regional Sportsplex Sports Complex 168,474 40,203 4.19 113,514 54,960 47,910 7,050
4 Bowlero West Ocala Bowling 203,336 94,522 2.15 159,379 43,957 28,061 15,896
8 Rotary Sportsplex Sports Complex 179,782 29,994 5.99 145,876 33,906 31,140 2,766
12 Wrigley Fields Sports Complex 146,508 22,160 6.61 115,424 31,084 28,550 2,534
9 Big Sun Soccer Complex Sports Complex 178,929 19,062 9.39 156,662 22,267 16,848 5,419
2 Belleview Sports Complex Sports Complex 263,807 27,367 9.64 242,870 20,937 14,346 6,591
3 Jervey Gantt Recreation Complex Sports Complex 213,949 41,927 5.10 195,297 18,652 13,790 4,862
16 Brick City Adventure Park Park 100,569 32,989 3.05 84,371 16,198 12,779 3,419
21 Coehadjoe Park Park 78,104 22,119 3.53 66,513 11,591 8,160 3,431

Total / Average 3,980,411 1,403,194 2.84 97,930 91,613 58,581 33,029

Source: Placer.ai

Ocala/Marion County Most Visited Attractions - Ranked by Percentage Outside Marion County
Based on geofencing data January 1st, 2022 to December 31st, 2022

Rank Name
Attraction 

Type
2022 
Visits

2022 
Visitors

Avg. Visits 
Per 

Customer

Percentage 
from Within 

Marion County

Percentage from 
Outside Marion 

County

Percentage from 
the Remainder of 

FL

Percentage 
from Out-of-

State
15 Rainbow Springs Campground Campground 102,103 21,079 4.84 8.3% 91.7% 73.9% 17.8%
19 Silver Springs State Park Campground Campground 81,352 18,142 4.48 8.7% 91.3% 66.5% 24.8%
13 Silver Glen Springs Nature Springs 119,413 94,208 1.27 9.4% 90.6% 67.0% 23.7%
17 KP Hole Park Park 97,866 77,800 1.26 12.4% 87.6% 62.8% 24.9%
18 Canyons Zip Line and Adventure Park Adventure Park 92,212 79,831 1.16 14.0% 86.0% 60.0% 26.1%
5 Silver Springs State Park State Park 197,160 166,874 1.18 19.8% 80.2% 37.4% 42.8%
20 Salt Springs Natural Springs 80,358 58,961 1.36 20.3% 79.7% 60.6% 19.1%
6 Florida Horse Park Equestrian 193,404 93,195 2.08 32.5% 67.5% 45.5% 22.0%
1 World Equestrian Center Equestrian 1,015,100 300,800 3.38 34.6% 65.4% 31.7% 33.6%
14 Santos Trailhead and Campground Park 110,200 36,219 3.04 38.9% 61.1% 46.6% 14.4%
7 Southeastern Livestock Pavilion (SELP) Rodeo 186,412 97,459 1.91 57.7% 42.3% 33.9% 8.4%
10 Florida Aquatics Swimming & Training (FAST) Swimming 171,373 28,283 6.06 61.2% 38.8% 32.2% 6.7%
11 Ocala Regional Sportsplex Sports Complex 168,474 40,203 4.19 67.4% 32.6% 28.4% 4.2%
4 Bowlero West Ocala Bowling 203,336 94,522 2.15 78.4% 21.6% 13.8% 7.8%
12 Wrigley Fields Sports Complex 146,508 22,160 6.61 78.8% 21.2% 19.5% 1.7%
8 Rotary Sportsplex Sports Complex 179,782 29,994 5.99 81.1% 18.9% 17.3% 1.5%
16 Brick City Adventure Park Park 100,569 32,989 3.05 83.9% 16.1% 12.7% 3.4%
21 Coehadjoe Park Park 78,104 22,119 3.53 85.2% 14.8% 10.4% 4.4%
9 Big Sun Soccer Complex Sports Complex 178,929 19,062 9.39 87.6% 12.4% 9.4% 3.0%
3 Jervey Gantt Recreation Complex Sports Complex 213,949 41,927 5.10 91.3% 8.7% 6.4% 2.3%
2 Belleview Sports Complex Sports Complex 263,807 27,367 9.64 92.1% 7.9% 5.4% 2.5%

Total / Average 3,980,411 1,403,194 2.84 51% 49% 35% 14%

Source: Placer.ai



Ocala/Marion County Most Visited Attractions - Ranked by Percentage from Out-of-State
Based on geofencing data January 1st, 2022 to December 31st, 2022

Rank Name
Attraction 

Type
2022 
Visits

2022 
Visitors

Avg. Visits 
Per 

Customer

Percentage from 
Within Marion 

County

Percentage 
from Outside 

Marion County

Percentage from 
the Remainder of 

FL

Percentage 
from Out-of-

State
5 Silver Springs State Park State Park 197,160 166,874 1.18 19.8% 80.2% 37.4% 42.8%
1 World Equestrian Center Equestrian 1,015,100 300,800 3.38 34.6% 65.4% 31.7% 33.6%
18 Canyons Zip Line and Adventure Park Adventure Park 92,212 79,831 1.16 14.0% 86.0% 60.0% 26.1%
17 KP Hole Park Park 97,866 77,800 1.26 12.4% 87.6% 62.8% 24.9%
19 Silver Springs State Park Campground Campground 81,352 18,142 4.48 8.7% 91.3% 66.5% 24.8%
13 Silver Glen Springs Nature Springs 119,413 94,208 1.27 9.4% 90.6% 67.0% 23.7%
6 Florida Horse Park Equestrian 193,404 93,195 2.08 32.5% 67.5% 45.5% 22.0%
20 Salt Springs Natural Springs 80,358 58,961 1.36 20.3% 79.7% 60.6% 19.1%
15 Rainbow Springs Campground Campground 102,103 21,079 4.84 8.3% 91.7% 73.9% 17.8%
14 Santos Trailhead and Campground Park 110,200 36,219 3.04 38.9% 61.1% 46.6% 14.4%
7 Southeastern Livestock Pavilion (SELP) Rodeo 186,412 97,459 1.91 57.7% 42.3% 33.9% 8.4%
4 Bowlero West Ocala Bowling 203,336 94,522 2.15 78.4% 21.6% 13.8% 7.8%
10 Florida Aquatics Swimming & Training (FAST) Swimming 171,373 28,283 6.06 61.2% 38.8% 32.2% 6.7%
21 Coehadjoe Park Park 78,104 22,119 3.53 85.2% 14.8% 10.4% 4.4%
11 Ocala Regional Sportsplex Sports Complex 168,474 40,203 4.19 67.4% 32.6% 28.4% 4.2%
16 Brick City Adventure Park Park 100,569 32,989 3.05 83.9% 16.1% 12.7% 3.4%
9 Big Sun Soccer Complex Sports Complex 178,929 19,062 9.39 87.6% 12.4% 9.4% 3.0%
2 Belleview Sports Complex Sports Complex 263,807 27,367 9.64 92.1% 7.9% 5.4% 2.5%
3 Jervey Gantt Recreation Complex Sports Complex 213,949 41,927 5.10 91.3% 8.7% 6.4% 2.3%
12 Wrigley Fields Sports Complex 146,508 22,160 6.61 78.8% 21.2% 19.5% 1.7%
8 Rotary Sportsplex Sports Complex 179,782 29,994 5.99 81.1% 18.9% 17.3% 1.5%

Total / Average 3,980,411 1,403,194 2.84 51% 49% 35% 14%

Source: Placer.ai







January 4th, 2023 - March 26th, 2023

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 118,400 29.1% 42,700 29.2% 2.77
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 65,800 16.2% 34,400 23.6% 1.91
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 222,200 54.7% 68,900 47.2% 3.22
Total Visits 406,400 100.0% 146,000 100.0% 2.78
Source: Placer.ai

WEC Winter Series - Total Visitation

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

HITS Ocala Winter Circuit - Total Visitation
January 18th, 2023 - March 26th, 2023

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 97,700 29.6% 36,700 30.9% 2.66
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 47,500 14.4% 24,900 21.0% 1.91
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 185,400 56.1% 57,000 48.1% 3.25
Total Visits 330,600 100.0% 118,600 100.0% 2.79
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers













Factor Percentage
Size of meeting space 25%
Ability to host hybrid meetings 25%
Specific location type need 23%
Ease of transportation to location 20%
Preferred supplier programs 18%
Past experience with site 15%
Disinfection protocols 11%
Repeat destination 9%
Resort destination 8%
Food & beverage service 6%
COVID-19 screening 6%
Online reviews 5%

Source: 2022 Global Meetings & Events Forecast

Site Selection Influencing Factors



Facility Types & Requirements for Various Event Types

Event Type
Conventions 
with Exhibits Conventions Tradeshows

Consumer 
Shows Assemblies Sports Events Conferences Meetings Trainings Banquets

Attendance 
Range 150 - 50,000 150 - 15,000 250 - 50,000 250 - 1,000,000 150 - 50,000 500 - 100,000 50 - 2,000 10 - 300 10 - 300 50 - 2,000

Primary 
Purpose

Info Exchange 
& Sales Info Exchange Sales Advertising & 

Sales Info Exchange Sports Info Exchange Info Exchange Training
Social, 

Business & 
Charity

Facility 
Requirements

Exhibit Halls, 
Ballroom, 
Meeting 

Rooms, Hotel 
Block

Ballroom, 
Meeting 

Rooms, Hotel 
Block

Exhibit Halls,  
Hotel Block Exhibit Halls

Arena or Exhibit 
Halls, Hotel 

Block

Arena, Stadium 
or Exhibit Halls, 

Hotel Block

Ballroom, 
Meeting 

Rooms, Hotel 
Block

Meeting 
Rooms, Hotel 

Block

Meeting 
Rooms, Hotel 

Block
Ballroom

Typical Facility 
Used

Convention 
Center & Large 

Hotels

Convention 
Center & Large 

Hotels

Expo Facilities 
& Convention 

Centers

Expo Facilities 
& Convention 

Centers

Arenas or 
Convention 

Centers

Arena, 
Stadiums, 
Convention 

Centers

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Source:  Hunden Partners

Convention
Center & Large 

Hotels

Convention
Center & Large 

Hotels

Exhibit Halls, 
Ballroom, 
Meeting

Rooms, Hotel
Block

Ballroom, 
Meeting

Rooms, Hotel
Block

Info Exchange 
& Sales Info Exchange

150 - 50,000 150 - 15,000

Conventions 
with Exhibits Conventions

Arena,
Stadiums,
Convention

Centers

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Convention/ 
Conference 
Centers and 

Hotels

Arena, Stadium
or Exhibit Halls,

Hotel Block

Ballroom, 
Meeting

Rooms, Hotel
Block

Meeting
Rooms, Hotel

Block

Meeting
Rooms, Hotel 

Block
Ballroom

Sports Info Exchange Info Exchange Training
Social, 

Business &
Charity

500 - 100,000 50 - 2,000 10 - 300 10 - 300 50 - 2,000

Sports Events Conferences Meetings Trainings Banquets





Ocala/Marion County, FL Local Supply - Indoor Meetings and Event Market (2,500+ Total SF)

Facility Location Facility Type

Total Indoor
Function Space 

(Square Feet)
Exhibit 
Space

Ballroom 
Space

Largest 
Ballroom

Meeting 
Space

Meeting 
Rooms

Max. 
Capacity*

Walkable 
Hotel 

Rooms
World Equestrian Center*** Ocala Expo Center/Hotel 304,521 264,600 10,512 10,512 29,409 17 6,000 248
Circle Square Cultural Center Ocala Special Events 13,596 -- 10,000 10,000 3,596 2 600 --
Hilton Ocala Ocala Hotel 12,253 -- 4,200 4,200 8,053 10 600 372
College of Central Florida Ocala Campus Ocala Conference Center 12,036 -- 5,605 5,605 6,431 5 400 --
Southeastern Livestock Pavilion Ocala Special Events 11,100 -- -- -- 11,100 2 300 --
Holiday Inn & Suites Ocala Conference Center Ocala Hotel 6,670 -- 4,972 4,972 1,698 5 550 808
The Rainbow Rivers Club Dunnellon Special Events 5,000 -- -- -- 5,000 2 150 --
Hilton Garden Inn Ocala Downtown Ocala Hotel 4,936 -- -- -- 4,936 3 320 107
Courtyard by Marriott Ocala Ocala Hotel 2,564 -- -- -- 2,564 4 105 828
Protea Wedding & Events Ocala Special Events 3,000 -- 3,000 -- -- -- 200 --
Total 375,676 264,600 38,289 35,289 72,787 50 -- --

Other Event Spaces (Not True Dedicated Space)**
Reilly Arts Center Ocala Performing Arts Center 11,200 -- -- -- 11,200 1 700 --
Appleton Museum of Art Ocala Art Museum 6,934 -- -- -- 6,934 5 250 --
Brick City Center for the Arts Ocala Art Gallery 1,705 -- -- -- 1,705 2 80 107

*Estimated seated capacity per 15 square foot if data not available
**Estimated square footage based on available seating capacity
***Additional indoor function space is under construction that accounts for the increase in ballroom and meeting space
Source: Various Facilities, Smith Travel Research, Cvent

Ocala/Marion County, FL Local Supply – Indoor Meetings and Event Market 2023 (2,500+ Total SF)

World Equestrian Center | Group Business Report by Number of Bookings
Number of Bookings Percentage of Total Bookings

Year Association Corporate Government SMERF Grand Total Association Corporate Government SMERF
2022 20 51 -- 107 178 11% 29% -- 60%
2023 45 123 1 535 704 6% 17% 0.1% 76%

2024 (YTD)* 2 7 -- 38 47 4% 15% -- 81%
Total 67 181 1 680 929 7.2% 19.5% 0.1% 73.2%

Average (22-23) 33 87 1 321 441 7.4% 19.7% 0.2% 72.8%

Number of Booking Days Percentage of Total Bookings
Year Association Corporate Government SMERF Grand Total Association Corporate Government SMERF
2022 80 110 -- 111 301 27% 37% -- 37%
2023 133 202 1 574 910 15% 22% 0.1% 63%

2024 (YTD)* 3 9 -- 43 55 5% 16% -- 78%
Total 216 321 1 728 1,266 17.1% 25.4% 0.1% 57.5%

Average 107 156 1 343 606 17.6% 25.8% 0.2% 56.6%

*2024 not included in average
Source: Knowland



Competitive State Environment - Florida Convention Centers (Sorted by Total SF)

Facility City Management

Total Indoor
Function Space 

(Square Feet)
Exhibit 
Space

Ballroom 
Space

Largest 
Ballroom

Meeting 
Space

Meeting 
Rooms

Max. 
Capacity

Orange County Convention Center Orlando 2,504,629 2,006,622 117,335 48,600 380,672 230 32,111
Miami Beach Convention Center Miami OVG360 670,050 491,651 79,960 60,546 98,439 77 8,504
Gaylord Palms Resort & Convention Center Kissimmee Marriott 361,734 178,500 114,772 48,505 68,462 64 3,234
Broward County Convention Center Fort Lauderdale ASM 305,187 199,526 51,955 31,639 53,706 31 4,326
Tampa Convention Center Tampa 278,072 200,000 36,000 36,000 42,072 36 4,840
Palm Beach County Convention Center West Palm Beach OVG360 138,706 99,330 20,153 12,321 19,223 18 3,322
Ocean Center Daytona Beach 138,674 93,028 11,833 11,833 33,812 31 6,202
Prime Osborn Convention Center Jacksonville ASM 116,228 78,540 10,140 10,140 27,548 20 2,856
The Events Center at Osceola Heritage Park Kissimmee ASM 57,930 47,850 0 0 10,080 5 1,740
Charles F. Dodge City Center Pembroke Pines ASM 34,607 23,402 4,848 4,848 6,357 12 1,560
Charlotte Harbor Event & Conference Center Punta Gorda 23,510 19,800 0 0 3,710 5 1,320
Average 420,848 312,568 40,636 24,039 67,644 48 6,365
Ocala/Marion County

Source: Various Facilities, Smith Travel Research, Cvent



Miami Kissimmee Fort
Lauderdale

Tamp a Ocala West  Palm
Beach
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Beach

Jacksonville

Event Space Comparisons







Facility Venue Type
Easy Street by Funworks Arcade
Jerry's Indoor Archery Range Archery
The Firehouse Axe Throwing
The Hitting Academy Batting
Bowlero Bowling Alley
Discovery Center Education Space
Huddys Escape Escape Room
The Ocala Escape Escape Room
Brick City Bar-K Park Indoor Dog Park
Epic Theatres Movie Theater
Marion Theatre Movie Theater
Ocala Drive-In Movie Theater
Regal Hollywood 16 Movie Theater
Ocala Center 6 Movie Theater
Ocala Bounce-n-Play Play Space
My Little Town Kids Play Space
Smash Lab Rage Rooms
Skate-a-Way South Skating Rink
Skate Mania Skating Rink
Sky Zone Trampoline Park

Source: Various

Marion County Indoor Family 
Entertainment Supply

Concert and Entertainment Venue Supply (1000+ Capacity, Within 50 miles)

Venue City

Distance 
from Ocala 

(Miles) Venue Type Capacity 2022 Visits 2022 Visitors
Visits over 

50 Miles

% of Visits 
Over 50 

Miles

Phillips Center* Gainesville 38 Theatre 1,700 172,900 113,300 64,500 37%
Sharon L. Morse Performing Arts Center The Villages 19 Theatre 1,022 159,100 87,800 51,100 32%
Heartwood Soundstage Gainesville 22 Amphitheatre 1,500 25,300 14,200 8,200 32%
Florida Theater of Gainesville Gainesville 38 Concert Venue 1,100 4,100 2,400 N/A N/A

*University-affiliated venue
**N/A - insufficent data available
Source: Various



Venue City

Distance 
from Ocala 

(Miles) Venue Type Capacity 2022 Visits 2022 Visitors

2022 Visits 
Over 50 

Miles
% of Visits 

over 50 Miles
Savannah Center The Villages 21 Theatre 850 142,700 60,200 28,900 20%
University Auditorium* Gainesville 38 Theatre 840 73,400 36,100 27,400 37%
Orange Blossom Opry Weirsdale 22 Theatre 550 62,300 25,800 16,200 26%
High Dive Gainesville 38 Club 450 44,200 27,600 13,600 31%
Constans Theatre* Gainesville 38 Theatre 415 18,400 7,100 8,100 44%
Marion Theatre Ocala - Theatre 298 32,600 21,500 5,800 18%
Santa Fe College Fine Arts Hall* Gainesville 44 Theatre 606 13,200 7,800 4,900 37%
Circle Square Cultural Center Ocala - Theatre 930 28,400 17,500 3,900 14%
Ocala Civic Theatre Ocala - Theatre 362 28,300 6,900 N/A N/A
Dassance Fine Arts Center Ocala - Theatre 355 11,100 7,500 N/A N/A
Lyceum Concert Hall* Gainesville 44 Theatre 236 11,800 2,600 N/A N/A
Reilly Arts Center Ocala - Theatre 705 9,900 6,100 N/A N/A
Squitieri Theatre* Gainesville 38 Theatre 200 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Heartwood Soundstage Gainesville 37 Club 125 N/A N/A N/A N/A
*University-affiliated venue

**N/A - insufficient data available
Source: Various

Concert and Entertainment Venue Supply (Under 1,000 Capacity, Within 50 miles)

Source: Various, Venue Websites, Placer.ai



Regional Music & Entertainment Venue Supply 

Venue Type of Venue Location
Miles from 

Ocala Operator Capacity 2022 Shows 
Orlando Amphitheater Amphitheater Orlando 76 Central Florida Fair, Inc. 10,000 7
Amway Center Arena Orlando 79 Orlando Venues 18,500 43
Hard Rock Live Auditorium/Theatre Orlando 79 Hard Rock Live 3,000 82
Dr. Phillips Center - Seneff Arts Plaza Outdoor Venue Orlando 80 Dr. Phillips Center 3,000 6
Dr. Phillips Center - Walt Disney Theater Auditorium/Theatre Orlando 80 Dr. Phillips Center 2,711 44
Dr. Phillips Center - Steinmetz Hall Auditorium/Theatre Orlando 80 Dr. Phillips Center 1,700 34
Plaza Live Orlando Auditorium/Theatre Orlando 81 Orlando Philharmonic Orchestra 1,255 67
Chapin Theater Auditorium/Theatre Orlando 84 Orange County Government 2,643 2
House of Blues Orlando Auditorium/Theatre Lake Buena Vista 88 Live Nation 2,000 113
Yuengling Center Arena Tampa 92 Vinik Sports Group, LLC 10,500 2
Silver Spurs Arena at Osceola Heritage Park Arena Kissimmee 93 ASM Global 11,400 7
Addition Financial Arena Arena Orlando 95 OVG 360 7,700 18
MidFlorida Credit Union Amphitheatre Amphitheater Tampa 95 Live Nation 20,000 41
Amalie Arena Arena Tampa 98 Vinik Sports Group, LLC 20,000 48
Tampa Theatre Auditorium/Theatre Tampa 98 The Arts Council of Hillsborough County 1,238 15
The Ritz Ybor Auditorium/Theatre Tampa 98 Sunset Tampa 1,746 72
Raymond James Stadium Stadium Tampa 101 Tampa Sports Authority 65,422 6
EverBank Stadium Stadium Orlando 103 ASM Global 64,431 2
Ruth Eckerd Hall Auditorium/Theatre Clearwater 114 Ruth Eckerd Hall 2,180 119
Average 83 - 14,116 38

Source: Pollstar







Ocala/Marion County Area Youth Sports Facility Supply

Facility Name Location
Basketball 

Courts
Volleyball 

Courts
Sand 

Volleyball
Grass 
Fields Diamonds Aquatics 2022 Visits

2022 
Visitors

2022 Visits 
Over 100 Miles

Belleview Sports Complex Belleview, FL 2 - - 4 12 - 263,807 27,367 3%
Jervey Gantt Recreation Complex Ocala, FL 2 - 3 2 1 1 213,949 41,927 3%
World Equestrian Center Ocala, FL 14 28 - - - - 210,809 132,155 18%
Rotary Sportsplex Ocala, FL - - - 5 11 - 179,782 29,994 3%
Big Sun Soccer Complex Ocala, FL - - - 7 - - 178,929 19,062 4%
Florida Aquatics Swimming & Training Facility (FAST) Ocala, FL - - - - - 2 171,373 28,282 12%
Ocala Regional Sportsplex Ocala, FL 2 - 4 - 5 - 168,474 40,203 8%
Wrigley Fields Citra, FL - - - 2 5 - 146,508 22,160 3%
Coehadjoe Park Ocala, FL 2 - 2 - - - 78,104 22,119 6%
Shocker Park Ocala, FL - - - 6 - - 56,733 8,733 2%
John Van Fleet Sports Complex Ocala, FL - - - - 3 - 17,618 3,084 0%
Tuscawilla Park Ocala, FL 2 - - - 1 - - - -
*Mary Sue Rich Community Center Ocala, FL 2 2 - - - - - - -
Total/Average -- 26 30 9 26 38 3 153,281 34,099 6%
*Opened in 2023, Placer.ai data N/A for 2022

Source: Various Sources

Legend 
Indoor Facility

Outdoor Facility/Park
Indoor/Outdoor



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 5,046 12.9% 2,938 16.0% 1.72
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 18,908 48.3% 8,993 49.0% 2.10
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 15,171 38.8% 6,436 35.0% 2.36
Total Visits 39,125 100.0% 18,367 100.0% 2.13
Source: Placer.ai

WEC First In Show Junior Volleyball Tournament - Total Visitation
January 14th, 2023 - January 16, 2023

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Home Location of Visitors to First In Show Junior Volleyball Tournament (2022)



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 136,266 64.5% 10,464 29.8% 13.02
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 49,283 23.3% 17,324 49.3% 2.84
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 25,768 12.2% 7,318 20.8% 3.52
Total Visits 211,317 100.0% 35,106 100.0% 6.02
Source: Placer.ai

Florida Aquatic Swimming & Training Facility - Total Visitation
March 1st, 2022 - March 31st, 2023

Total Visits Total Unique Customers









Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 247,373 93.8% 20,813 76.1% 11.89
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 8,352 3.2% 3,965 14.5% 2.11
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 8,082 3.1% 2,589 9.5% 3.12
Total Visits 263,807 100.0% 27,367 100.0% 9.64
Source: Placer.ai

Belleview Sports Complex - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Total Visits Total Unique Customers



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 121,437 72.1% 23,373 58.1% 5.20
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 33,003 19.6% 11,586 28.8% 2.85
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 14,033 8.3% 5,244 13.0% 2.68
Total Visits 168,473 100.0% 40,203 100.0% 4.19
Source: Placer.ai

Ocala Regional Sportsplex - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Total Visits Total Unique Customers





National Sports Developments

Name Location
Est. Visitation 

2017 - 2022

Visitation % 
Beyond 100 Miles 

(2017-2022)
Grand Park Sports Campus Westfield, IN 31,156,784 48%
Orange County Great Park Irvine, CA 25,924,783 10%
ESPN World of Sports Complex Orlando, FL 25,357,885 82%
National Sports Center Blaine, MN 21,528,541 19%
Spooky Nook Sports Manheim, PA 20,986,001 22%
LakePoint Sports Campus Cartersville, GA 17,052,197 45%
SilverLakes Sports Complex Norco, CA 15,536,481 12%
Scheels Overland Park Soccer Complex Overland Park, KS 10,641,437 23%
Pleasant Prairie RecPlex Pleasant Prairie, WI 10,429,509 6%
SoCal Sports Complex Oceanside, CA 8,026,895 34%
Mercyhealth Sportscore Loves Park, IL 8,014,879 17%
Del Mar Polo Fields Del Mar, CA 7,490,707 33%
The St. James Sports Complex Springfield, VA 7,346,032 7%
Rocky Top Sports World Gatlinburg, TN 7,155,807 46%

Source: Placer.Ai



Regional Indoor Athletic Complex Supply

Facility Name Location
Miles from 
Ocala, FL  B
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Alachua County Sports & Event Center Gainesville 37.0 10 18 - - - 21
The Big House Tavares 53.9 9 16 - - - -
ClearOne Orlando Orlando 80.0 - - - - - 13
High Soccer Arena Orlando 81.9 - - - 4 -
Wiregrass Ranch Sports Campus Wesley Chapel 82.4 8 16 - 2 - 16
Orlando Sports Center Orlando 82.6 6 12 - - - 24
Genesis Health Clubs – Orlando Sportsplex Orlando 84.5 2 - 1 - 1 -
ESPN Wide World of Sports Orlando 88.2 6 12 - - - -
AdventHealth Fieldhouse Winter Haven 99.1 6 12 - - - -
Sports Edge - Duval Jacksonville 110.0 3 11 - 1 - -
The Long Center Clearwater 117.0 3 3 - - 1 6
Average 6 13 1 2 1 16

Source: Various Sources



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 56,993 43.8% 14,344 30.2% 3.97
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 31,630 24.3% 14,769 31.1% 2.14
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 41,575 31.9% 18,328 38.6% 2.27
Total Visits 130,198 100.0% 47,441 100.0% 2.74
Source: Placer.ai

Alachua County Sports & Event Center - Total Visitation
June 10th, 2023 - October 10th, 2023

Total Visits Total Unique Customers





Regional Outdoor Athletic Complex Supply

 Facility Name Location
Miles from 
Ocala, FL Ba
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Hickory Point Beach Sand Volleyball Complex Tavares 51.6 - 21 - - - - - -
National Training Center Clermont 60.6 - - 5 - - 1 - -
Sylvan Lake Park Sanford 65.0 - - 6 - - - - 11
Seminole Soccer Complex Sanford 65.7 - - - - 11 - - -
Northwest Recreation Complex Apopka 68.2 3 4 6 - 12 - - 4
Boombah Sports Complex Sanford 78.2 - - - - 15 - - -
Indian Trails Sports Complex Palm Coast 80.8 - - 7 - 4 - - -
Game Point Event Center Orlando 82.6 - 6 - - - - - -
Genesis Health Clubs - Orlando Sportsplex Orlando 84.5 - - - - - - 4 5
Merrill Park Altamonte Springs 86.8 - 4 - - 3 - - -
ESPN World of Sports Complex Orlando 88.2 - - 17 - 11 - - 10
Lake Myrtle Sports Complex Auburndale 89.1 - - 11 - 9 - - -
Eastmonte Park Altamonte Springs 89.5 1 - - - 6 - 4 1
Sanlando Park Altamonte Springs 89.6 2 1 - - - - - 25
Red Bug Lake Park Casselberry 92.8 4 2 2 - 3 - - 16
Sports Edge Beach - St. Johns St. Johns 94.0 - 10 - - - - - -
Candyland Sports Complex Longwood 94.6 2 - - - 5 - 6 3
Tournament Sportsplex of Tampa Bay Tampa 97.0 - - 15 - - - - -
Oviedo Sports Complex Oviedo 98.7 - - - - 12 - - -
Central Winds Park Winter Springs 101.0 1 2 8 - 5 - - -
Handley Sports Soccer Complex Brandon 103.0 - - 7 2 - - - -
Average 2 6 8 2 8 1 5 9

Source: Various Sources



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 473,459 74.0% 71,393 56.1% 6.63
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 123,305 19.3% 39,174 30.8% 3.15
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 43,368 6.8% 16,797 13.2% 2.58
Total Visits 640,132 100.0% 127,364 100.0% 5.03
Source: Placer.ai

Northwest Recreation Complex - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Total Visits Total Unique Customers





Rank Name
Est. 2022 

Total Visits

Est. 2022 
Unique 
Visitors

Average Visits 
per Customer

Total Visits 
from Beyond 

50 miles

Percent from 
Beyond 50 

miles (Visits)

Total Visits 
from Beyond 

100 miles

Percent from 
Beyond 100 
miles (Visits)

1 Highway 200/College Road West of I-75 (incl Heath Brook Lifestyle Ctr) 8,800,000 1,600,000 5.7 2,000,000 22.7% 1,500,000 17.0%
2 Highway 200/College Road East of I-75 to 20th St (incl Paddock Mall) 7,800,000 1,300,000 6.0 1,500,000 19.2% 1,100,000 14.1%
3 Paddock Mall (alone) 3,300,000 736,300 4.5 472,200 14.3% 335,400 10.2%
4 Market Street at Heath Brook (alone) 4,200,000 716,900 5.8 617,900 14.7% 452,500 10.8%
5 Downtown Ocala (excluding government buildings and industrial buildings) 3,200,000 673,000 4.8 661,600 20.7% 483,900 15.1%
6 Silver Springs Blvd/E Hwy 40 outside Silver Spgs St Park (up to 1 mile west of parkland) 4,100,000 520,500 7.8 548,800 13.4% 390,800 9.5%
7 North Magnolia (the greater area's retail & restaurants, excluding the industries) 833,400 224,400 3.7 123,600 14.8% 81,900 9.8%

Total 32,233,400 5,771,100 3.3 5,924,100 18.4% 4,344,500 13.5%

Visitation numbers are estimates based off of geo-fencing data from Placer.ai. Actual attendace is typicaly overstated by a factor 1.4 to 1.8 to one. However, distance percentages are consistent with accurate measures.
Source: Placer.ai

Marion County, FL - Retail & Restaurant Districts - Ranked by Total Unique Visits in 2022
Based on geofencing data January 1st, 2022 to December 31st, 2022



Market Street at Heath Brook



Downtown Ocala - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 50 miles 2,540,606 79.3% 382,099 56.8% 6.65
Regional Distance - Over 50 miles & Less Than 100 miles 177,698 5.5% 82,998 12.3% 2.14
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 483,878 15.1% 207,885 30.9% 2.33
Total Visits 3,202,182 100.0% 672,982 100.0% 4.76
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers













Lodging Summary - Marion County, FL (All Hotels)

Chainscale Rooms
% of Total 

Rooms Hotels
Rooms per 

Hotel
Avg. Year 
Opened

Avg Age 
(Years)

Luxury 0 0% 0 -- -- --

Upper Upscale 196 4% 1 196 1987 36

Upscale 564 12% 5 113 2008 15

Upper Midscale 1,106 24% 12 92 2008 16

Midscale 382 8% 4 96 2009 14

Economy 986 21% 12 82 1978 45

Independent 1,358 30% 34 40 1963 60

Total/Average 4,592 100% 68 103 1992 31

Source: Smith Travel Research, CoStar, Hunden Partners

Property Name City Rooms Year Opened Chain Scale
The Equestrian Ocala, FL 248 2020 Independent
Hilton Ocala Ocala, FL 196 1987 Upper Upscale
Courtyard Ocala Ocala, FL 169 1988 Upscale
Equus Inn Ocala, FL 152 1987 Independent
Best Western Ocala Park Centre Ocala, FL 140 1989 Midscale
Holiday Inn & Suites Ocala Conference Center Ocala, FL 133 2007 Upper Midscale
Howard Johnson Inn Ocala Ocala, FL 125 1971 Economy
Motel 6 Ocala Conference Center Ocala, FL 124 1966 Economy
Extended Stay America Select Suites - Ocala Ocala, FL 121 2007 Economy
La Quinta Inns & Suites Ocala Ocala, FL 117 1998 Upper Midscale
Hampton by Hilton Inn & Suites Ocala - Belleview Ocala, FL 109 2008 Upper Midscale
Hilton Garden Inn Ocala Downtown Ocala, FL 107 2020 Upscale
SpringHill Suites Ocala Ocala, FL 102 2019 Upscale
Hampton by Hilton Inn & Suites Ocala Ocala, FL 101 2012 Upper Midscale
Studio 6 Ocala Ocala, FL 100 1969 Economy
Homewood Suites by Hilton Ocala @ Heath Brook Ocala, FL 99 2007 Upscale
Fairfield Inn & Suites Ocala Ocala, FL 96 1998 Upper Midscale
Super 8 Ocala I-75 Ocala, FL 96 1973 Economy
Avid Ocala Downtown Ocala, FL 95 2022 Midscale
Rodeway Inn Silver Springs Silver Springs, FL 95 1970 Economy
Comfort Suites Ocala North Ocala, FL 89 2007 Upper Midscale
Residence Inn Ocala Ocala, FL 87 2007 Upscale
Holiday Inn Express & Suites Ocala Ocala, FL 76 2018 Upper Midscale
Holiday Inn Express & Suites Silver Springs Ocala Silver Springs, FL 75 2007 Upper Midscale
Sleep Inn & Suites Ocala Belleview Ocala, FL 74 2005 Midscale
Candlewood Suites Ocala I-75 Ocala, FL 73 2021 Midscale
Comfort Suites Near Rainbow Springs Dunnellon Dunnellon, FL 71 2016 Upper Midscale
Microtel Inn & Suites by Wyndham Ocala Ocala, FL 65 2003 Economy
Days Inn Ocala Northwest-Blitchton Road Ocala, FL 65 1964 Economy
Red Roof Inn Ocala Ocala, FL 63 2003 Economy
Country Inn & Suites By Radisson Ocala, FL Ocala, FL 59 2002 Upper Midscale
OYO Hotel Mustang Silver Springs Silver Springs, FL 56 1968 Economy
Comfort Inn Ocala Silver Springs Ocala, FL 55 1995 Upper Midscale
OYO Hotel Ocala, FL I-75 Ocala, FL 55 1965 Economy
Sun Plaza Motel By Magnuson Hotels Silver Springs, FL 47 1952 Independent
Total / Average 1,525 1992

Source: CoStar, Smith Travel Research

Marion County, FL Competitive Hotel Supply

Lodging Summary - Marion County, FL (Hotels with Reported Performance)

Chainscale Rooms
% of Total 

Rooms Hotels
Rooms per 

Hotel
Avg. Year 
Opened

Avg Age 
(Years)

Luxury 0 0% 0 -- -- --

Upper Upscale 196 6% 1 196 1987 36

Upscale 564 16% 5 113 2008 15

Upper Midscale 981 28% 11 89 2006 17

Midscale 382 11% 4 96 2009 14

Economy 965 27% 11 88 1978 45

Independent 447 13% 3 149 1986 37

Total/Average 3,535 100% 35 122 1996 27

Source: Smith Travel Research, CoStar, Hunden Partners

2021



Historical Supply, Demand, Occupancy, ADR, and RevPar for Marion County, FL Hotels

Year

Annual Avg. 
Available 
Rooms

Available 
Room 
Nights

% 
Change

Room 
Nights Sold

% 
Change

% 
Occupancy

% 
Change ADR

% 
Change RevPar

% 
Change

2015 4,003 1461237 -- 945134 -- 64.7 -- $79.24 -- $51.26 --
2016 4,035 1,472,764 0.8% 951,515 0.7% 64.6 -0.1% $81.16 2.4% $52.43 2.3%
2017 4,041 1,474,965 0.1% 1,043,856 9.7% 70.8 9.5% $84.33 3.9% $59.68 13.8%
2018 4,081 1,489,648 1.0% 998,716 -4.3% 67.0 -5.3% $85.79 1.7% $57.52 -3.6%
2019 4,146 1,513,111 1.6% 1,017,081 1.8% 67.2 0.3% $85.58 -0.2% $57.52 0.0%
2020 3,926 1,432,979 -5.3% 811,354 -20.2% 56.6 -15.8% $78.45 -8.3% $44.42 -22.8%
2021 4,106 1,498,573 4.6% 1,016,945 25.3% 67.9 19.9% $94.25 20.1% $63.96 44.0%
2022 4,533 1,654,472 10.4% 1,110,370 9.2% 67.1 -1.1% $116.03 23.1% $77.87 21.8%

2023 YTD (Sept) 4,630 1,263,966 1.8% 799,326 -2.1% 63.2 -3.8% $122.69 4.8% $77.59 0.8%

CAGR (2015-22) 1.89% 1.89% 2.50% 0.54% 6.63% 7.42%

Source: Smith Travel Research, Hunden Partners



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Avg
Oct - 22 $100 $105 $109 $110 $108 $131 $134 114.66$      
Nov - 22 $100 $98 $102 $106 $112 $133 $132 111.58$      
Dec - 22 $99 $101 $103 $104 $108 $122 $124 110.99$      
Jan - 23 $108 $106 $111 $110 $117 $137 $142 119.08$      
Feb - 23 $119 $122 $127 $130 $144 $170 $171 142.55$      
Mar - 23 $128 $129 $133 $134 $142 $175 $183 148.70$      
Apr - 23 $104 $111 $117 $119 $121 $136 $132 121.94$      
May - 23 $100 $102 $103 $106 $110 $127 $124 112.16$      
Jun - 23 $95 $103 $105 $109 $107 $118 $118 110.57$      
Jul - 23 $101 $103 $108 $112 $119 $133 $131 117.64$      
Aug - 23 $91 $96 $104 $105 $105 $110 $112 103.96$      
Sep - 23 $99 $106 $108 $105 $107 $121 $125 113.29$      
Average $104 $107 $110 $112 $117 $134 $135 

Sources: Smith Travel Research

ADR by Day of Week by Month - October 2022 - September 2023

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Avg
Oct - 22 58.0% 68.0% 75.0% 74.6% 70.3% 80.4% 80.1% 71.8%
Nov - 22 52.0% 60.4% 65.2% 68.5% 72.4% 78.7% 75.3% 66.8%
Dec - 22 52.6% 60.1% 65.4% 64.5% 67.7% 71.6% 70.7% 64.8%
Jan - 23 60.4% 64.5% 71.1% 70.2% 70.2% 77.8% 78.6% 68.8%
Feb - 23 63.1% 70.2% 76.5% 78.5% 81.0% 86.4% 84.2% 75.9%
Mar - 23 64.0% 71.4% 74.4% 75.8% 78.2% 86.4% 85.8% 76.4%
Apr - 23 46.9% 57.9% 63.7% 66.3% 67.4% 73.3% 67.8% 61.5%
May - 23 47.0% 50.1% 56.5% 58.8% 61.4% 69.0% 68.0% 56.5%
Jun - 23 46.3% 56.5% 61.4% 64.5% 63.1% 69.2% 66.2% 58.6%
Jul - 23 46.3% 52.6% 56.2% 60.6% 66.0% 70.1% 69.2% 58.2%
Aug - 23 39.6% 48.2% 59.9% 60.3% 60.7% 58.1% 57.2% 54.9%
Sep - 23 48.1% 52.2% 58.1% 58.7% 58.4% 66.0% 70.6% 58.3%
Average 52.1% 59.3% 65.1% 66.7% 68.0% 73.9% 72.7%

Sources: Smith Travel Research

Occupancy Percent by Day of Week by Month - October 2022 - September 2023



Hotel Rooms Chainscale Status
Est. Opening 

Date

The Riding Academy Hotel 396 Independent Under Construction Apr-24
Avid 84 Midscale Under Construction Feb-25
Microtel - Summerfield 83 Economy Proposed Feb-25
Everhome Suites 114 Midscale Final Planning Jun-25
Hotel Marion 55 Upper Upscale Under Construction Aug-25
Microtel - Ocala 65 Economy Proposed Dec-25
Staybridge Suites 132 Upscale Proposed Dec-25
Home2Suites 98 Upper Midscale Final Planning Jan-26
WoodSpring Suites 121 Economy Proposed Apr-26
Wyndham Garden 120 Upper Midscale Proposed Jun-26
Element 129 Upscale Proposed Jun-26
Total 1,397 - - -

Source: CoStar

Marion County Hotel Pipeline











Source: Anyplace America

Silver Springs State Park

Rainbow Springs State Park



Rainbow Springs State Park - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 37,800 23.4% 23,300 17.1% 1.62
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 49,500 30.6% 44,400 32.5% 1.11
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 74,300 46.0% 68,800 50.4% 1.08
Total Visits 161,600 100.0% 136,500 100.0% 1.18
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers



Silver Springs State Park  - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 41,900 21.3% 28,700 17.2% 1.46
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 47,200 23.9% 40,100 24.0% 1.18
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 108,000 54.8% 98,100 58.8% 1.10
Total Visits 197,100 100.0% 166,900 100.0% 1.18
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers



Ocala Nation Forest

Marion County Trails



Santos Trailhead & Campground

Marjorie Harris Carr Cross Florida Greenway

Santos Trailhead and Campground - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 49,400 44.8% 11,400 31.5% 4.33
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 26,500 24.0% 10,800 29.8% 2.45
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 34,300 31.1% 14,000 38.7% 2.45
Total Visits 110,200 100.0% 36,200 100.0% 3.04
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers



Ocala

Coehadjoe Park

Fort King National Historic Landmark



Coehadjoe Park - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 66,900 85.8% 17,200 77.8% 3.89
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 6,800 8.7% 2,800 12.7% 2.43
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 4,300 5.5% 2,100 9.5% 2.05
Total Visits 78,000 100.0% 22,100 100.0% 3.53
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

KP Hole Park - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 18,400 18.8% 10,700 13.8% 1.72
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 41,800 42.7% 33,400 43.0% 1.25
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 37,700 38.5% 33,600 43.2% 1.12
Total Visits 97,900 100.0% 77,700 100.0% 1.26
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers



Fort King National Historic Landmark - Total Visitation
January 1st, 2022 - December 31st, 2022

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 4,900 54.4% 3,800 52.1% 1.29
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 1,900 21.1% 1,400 19.2% 1.36
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 2,200 24.4% 2,100 28.8% 1.05
Total Visits 9,000 100.0% 7,300 100.0% 1.23
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers





Marion County Regional Gun Range Supply

Facility Name Location

Distance from 
Downtown 
Ocala (Miles) Lanes Indoor Outdoor

Archery/
Shotgun Pistol Rifle 2023 Visits

2023 
Visitors

R D Tactical Solutions Gun Range Ocala, FL 2 12 Y N 0 0 12 8,100 5,700
Ocala Public Shooting Range Ocala, FL 25 12 N Y 0 0 12 14,900 10,900
Harry Beckwith Guns & Range Micanopy, FL 29 10 Y N 0 10 0 15,900 7,200
The Gun Shop Inc. & Gun Range Leesburg, FL 33 20 Y N 0 16 4 4,300 2,800
Outpost Range Lecanto, FL 37 35 N Y 5 6 24 16,200 6,300
Ares Training Facility Leesburg, FL 39 36 N Y 0 10 26 18,300 8,200
Shoot GTR Gainesville, FL 43 11 N Y 0 1 10 15,700 5,200
Gator Skeet and Trap Club Gainesville, FL 44 10 N Y 10 0 0 3,900 2,100
Bradford Sportsmen's Farm Hampton, FL 53 7 N Y 3 1 3 21,900 10,900
Deckplate Firearms / River City Gun Range Palatka, FL 54 6 Y N 0 0 6 3,900 3,100
Gold N Pawnd Spring Hill, FL 62 5 Y N 0 5 0 7,500 4,700
Volusia Top Gun Daytona Beach, FL 73 16 Y N 0 0 16 50,200 31,800
Total/Average 12 Facilities -- 180 0 0 18 49 113 15,067 8,242
Source: Google Maps, Placer.ai



Facility Location
Distance from 
Marion County 2023 Visits

% of Visits over 
100 Miles

Walkable 
Hotel Rooms

Waterslides / 
Rides

Lazy 
River

Wave 
Pool

Kiddie 
Pool

Additional Walkable 
Family Entertainment

On-Site F&B 
Offerings

Daytona Lagoon Daytona Beach, FL 76 miles 181,400 43% 1,311 6 Moderate
Universal Volcano Bay Orlando, FL 88 miles 3,000,000 77% 4,800 12 Strong
Aquatica Orlando Orlando, FL 92 miles 1,500,000 42% 0 11 Strong
Island H20 Water Park Kissimee, FL 93 miles 282,100 31% 265 9 Moderate
Disney's Blizzard Beach Water Park Orlando, FL 94 miles 103,100 49% 0 8 Moderate
Disney's Typhoon Lagoon Lake Buena Vista, FL 97 miles 620,400 58% 0 7 Good
Gaylord Palms Water Park Kissimmee, FL 98 miles 141,700 67% 1,718 3 Strong
Shipwreck Island Water Park Jacksonville Beach, FL 115 miles 125,800 16% 0 12 Moderate
Splash Island at Wild Adventures Valdosta, GA 132 miles 721,300 31% 0 6 Good
Summer Waves Water Park Jekyll Island, GA 166 miles 109,600 26% 258 5 Moderate

Source: Guide For Florida, Venue Websites, CoStar, Placer.ai

Marion County Regional Water Park Supply
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Recommended
Project

Existing 
Competitive 
Supply: Size, 

Quality, 
Performance

Local Market: 
Size, Strength, 

Tourism

Site Location: 
Access, Visibility, 

Adjacent Uses

Industry: 
Economics, 

Realities, Trends

Comparable/
Peers: 

Performance, 
Keys to 

Success/Failure

Existing 
Demand: 

Performance of 
Competition
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Weak
Limited

Moderate
Good
Strong

Additional Rooms Entertainment Sports

Element Upscale Corporate Events State Association SMERF / Group Events Entertainment Indoor Courts 

Demand / 
Opportunity Strong Strong Good Moderate Strong Strong

Potential Markets 

 Event attendees 
(WEC & FAST), 

natural parks/springs 
tourists, conventions, 

group meetings

Local and travel business  Association meetings of
200-500+ capacity 

Local events (weddings, 
reunions, graduations, 

etc)

Traveling shows and 
performers, concerts, 

conventions, family events

Youth sports practice and 
tournaments, family 

entertainment

Source: Hunden Partners

Meetings & Events
Conference Hotel Multipurpose Facility & Flex Entertainment Venue



Marion County Indoor Multipurpose Facility Recommendations 

Feature Unit Unit Size

Recommendation (Minimum) SF ~173,049
Indoor Courts (Hardwood) Courts

Basketball Courts 9
Volleyball Courts 18

Seating 900

Minimum Parking 900
Other Key Amenities: Building Needs:

Concession/Food Service Area Team/Changing Rooms
Restaurant/Café Ample Parking
Stage Offices 
Play Area/Lounge Space Public Restrooms
Performance/Physical Therapy Area Storage
Meeting Rooms First Aid Station
Lobby Space

Source: Hunden Partners, Convergence Design

Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- 0

Full Ballroom Space 16,000 4
Ballroom 16,000

Meeting Space 9,600 6

Total 25,600 10

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- 0
Ballroom 16,000 18.75 4
Meeting Rooms 9,600 31.25 6
Total 25,600 11.72 10

Walkable Hotels Room Count Distance (Miles) Hotel Class
Proposed Conference Hotel 300 -- Upscale
Total 300

Source: Hunden Partners

Recommended Conference Hotel - Marion County, FL
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Year Events
Avg. Peak Room 

Nights Avg. Attendance

2023 250 129 428
2022 264 137 384
2021 167 158 481
2020 177 141 298
2019 346 147 337
Source: Mint+ Data

Florida Events - Under 300 Peak Rooms Nights 2019-2023

Source: Mint+ Data



Relevant Florida Convention Centers (Sorted by Total SF)

Facility City
Miles from 

Ocala Management

Total Indoor
Function Space 

(Square Feet)
Exhibit 
Space

Ballroom 
Space

Largest 
Ballroom

Meeting 
Space

Meeting 
Rooms

Connected 
Hotel 

Rooms
Walkable 

Hotels

Walkable
Hotel 

Rooms

1,000 SF 
of Exhibit 

Space
Max. 

Capacity
Orange County Convention Center Orlando 83 -- 2,504,629 2,006,622 117,335 48,600 380,672 230 -- 9 6,878 3 32,111
Miami Beach Convention Center Miami 305 OVG360 670,050 491,651 79,960 60,546 98,439 77 -- 37 3,622 5 8,504
Gaylord Palms Resort & Convention Center Kissimmee 89 Marriott 361,734 178,500 114,772 48,505 68,462 64 1,718 -- 1,718 5 3,234
Broward County Convention Center Fort Lauderdale 289 ASM 305,187 199,526 51,955 31,639 53,706 31 -- 4 1,779 6 4,326
Tampa Convention Center Tampa 98 -- 278,072 200,000 36,000 36,000 42,072 36 -- 6 2,307 8 4,840
Palm Beach County Convention Center West Palm Beach 238 OVG360 138,706 99,330 20,153 12,321 19,223 18 -- 2 752 5 3,322
Ocean Center Daytona Beach 76 -- 138,674 93,028 11,833 11,833 33,812 31 -- 3 1,002 7 6,202
Prime Osborn Convention Center Jacksonville 100 ASM 116,228 78,540 10,140 10,140 27,548 20 -- 1 135 1 2,856
The Events Center at Osceola Heritage Park Kissimmee 92 ASM 57,930 47,850 0 0 10,080 5 -- -- -- -- 1,740
Charles F. Dodge City Center Pembroke Pines 290 ASM 34,607 23,402 4,848 4,848 6,357 12 -- -- -- -- 1,560
Charlotte Harbor Event & Conference Center Punta Gorda 193 -- 23,510 19,800 0 0 3,710 5 -- 4 457 19 1,320
Average 420,848 312,568 40,636 24,039 67,644 48 1,718 8 2,072 7 6,365
World Equestrian Center Ocala -- 264,848 264,600 -- -- 248 4 248 1 248 1 6,000
Difference from Average (156,000) (47,968) 40,636 24,039 (67,396) (44) (1,470) (7) (1,824) (6) (365)

Source: Various Facilities, Smith Travel Research, Cvent
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Relevant Florida Conference Hotels (sorted by total function space)

Facility Location
Miles from 

Ocala

Total 
Function 

Space
Exhibit 
Space

Ballroom 
Space

Largest 
Ballroom

Meeting 
Space

Meeting 
Rooms

Connected 
Hotel 

Rooms
Walkable 

Hotels

Walkable
Hotel 

Rooms

Hotel Rooms/ 
1,000 SF 

of Function 
Space

Hilton Tampa Downtown Tampa 98 27,778 -- 17,858 14,504 9,920 6 520 6 1,400 50
Embassy Suites by Hilton Orlando Lake Buena Vista South Kissimmee 93 26,995 -- 24,781 14,706 2,214 4 300 9 1,458 54
Hilton St. Petersburg Bayfront St. Petersburg 121 26,215 -- 12,991 7,055 13,224 20 333 3 599 23
Grand Hyatt Tampa Bay Tampa 103 25,594 -- 10,370 10,370 15,224 14 443 1 443 17
Southbank Hotel Jacksonville Riverwalk Jacksonville 102 25,015 -- 12,030 10,000 12,985 15 322 5 762 30
St. Petersburg Marriott Clearwater Saint Petersburg 111 24,901 -- 10,208 7,396 14,693 10 209 1 209 8
Sheraton Tampa Brandon Hotel Tampa 95 21,084 -- 5,005 5,005 16,079 16 266 2 418 20
Wyndham Grand Clearwater Beach Clearwater Beach 120 16,726 -- 10,632 10,632 6,094 6 343 20 2,132 127
The Westin Tampa Waterside Tampa 99 16,471 -- 4,760 4,760 11,711 11 309 4 1,815 110
Embassy Suites by Hilton Tampa USF Near Busch Gardens Tampa 92 16,333 -- 9,800 9,800 6,533 12 247 4 548 34
Marriott Jacksonville Downtown Jacksonville 102 12,972 -- 8,991 6,952 3,981 7 354 2 1,305 101
Hilton University of Florida Conference Center Gainesville Gainesville 37 12,681 -- 6,860 6,860 5,821 9 248 2 394 31
Embassy Suites Tampa Downtown Convention Center Tampa 99 11,010 -- 3,744 3,744 7,266 15 360 6 2,184 198
AC Hotel by Marriott Tallahassee Universities at the Capitol Tallahassee 171 10,694 -- 5,400 5,400 5,294 6 154 1 154 14
Average 19,605 -- 10,245 8,370 9,360 11 325 5 957 45
Proposed Conference Hotel Ocala 25,600 -- 16,000 16,000 9,600 6 300 1 300 12
Difference from Average 5,995 -- 5,755 7,630 240 (5) (25) (4) (657) (34)

Source: Various Facilities, Smith Travel Research



Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 12,030 4
Grand Ballroom 10,000

Windward Ballroom 3,690
Starboard Ballroom 3,198
Port Ballroom 2,952

Sail Ballroom 2,030 2,030

Meeting Space 12,985 15
Anchor 1,529
Commerce-Dockside 1,404
Tug 936
Admiralty 840
Rigging 754
Sail Room 725
Commerce 702
Dockside 702
Propeller 648
Outbound 551
Rope 540
Navigator 504
Engine 360
Captains Boardroom 340
Pier 1515 2,450

Total 25,015 19

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 12,030 63.34 4
Meeting Rooms 12,985 58.68 15
Total 25,015 30.46 19

Source: Cvent, STR

Southbank Hotel Jacksonville Riverwalk

Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 17,858 2
Gayshore Ballroom 14,504
Palma Ceia Ballroom 3,354

Meeting Space 9,920 6
Garrison Suites 867
Esplanade Suites 2,625
Galleria A 1,692
Galleria B 3,552
Ybor Room 608
Hyde Park 576

Total 27,778 8

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 17,858 90.72 2
Meeting Rooms 9,920 163.31 6
Total 27,778 58.32 8

Source: Cvent, STR

Hilton Tampa Downtown

Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 10,208 2
The Grand Ballroom 7,396
The Clearwater Ballroom 2,812

Meeting Space 14,693 10
Salon 1 1,936
Salon 2 1,920
Salon 3 3,485
Salon A 1,406
Salon B 1,406
The Pinellas Room 1,404
The Tampa Boardroom 600
The Board Room 625
The Carillon Boardroom 925
Private Dining Room 986

Total 24,901 12

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 10,208 20.47 2
Meeting Rooms 14,693 14.22 10
Total 24,901 8.39 12

Source: Cvent, STR

St. Petersburg Marriott Clearwater

Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 24,781 3
Palms Ballroom 14,706
Cypress Ballroom 5,215
Magnolia Ballroom 4,860

Meeting Space 2,214 4
Key West Breakout Hall 1,040
Atlantis Board Room 486
Discovery Board Room 448
Endeavor Board Room 240

Total 26,995 7

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 24,781 58.84 3
Meeting Rooms 2,214 658.54 4
Total 26,995 54.01 7

Source: Cvent, STR

Embassy Suites by Hilton Orlando Lake Buena Vista South



Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 6,860 1
Century Ballroom 6,860

Meeting Space 5,821 9
Hawthorne 897
Dogwood 870
Azalea 667
Hickory 667
Live Oak 638
Board Room 600
Birch 494
Cedar 494
Magnolia 494

Total 12,681 10

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 6,860 57.43 1
Meeting Rooms 5,821 67.69 9
Total 12,681 31.07 10

Source: Cvent, STR

Hilton University of Florida Conference Center Gainesville

Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 9,800 7
Grand Ballroom 9,800

Meeting Space 6,533 12
Citrus Room 1,026
Magnolia Room 1,026
Palm Room 1,026
Cypress Room 1,026
University Boardroom 336
Exec Suite - 2nd Floor 299
Exec Suite - 3rd Floor 299
Exec Suite - 4th Floor 299
Exec Suite - 5th Floor 299
Exec Suite - 6th Floor 299
Exec Suite - 7th Floor 299
Exec Suite - 8th Floor 299

Total 16,333 19

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 9,800 55.92 7
Meeting Rooms 6,533 83.88 12
Total 16,333 33.55 19

Source: Cvent, STR

Embassy Suites by Hilton Tampa USF Near Busch Gardens

Relevant Florida Resorts (sorted by total function space)

Facility Location
Miles from 

Ocala

Total 
Function 

Space
Exhibit 
Space

Ballroom 
Space

Largest 
Ballroom

Meeting 
Space

Meeting 
Rooms

Connected 
Hotel 

Rooms
Walkable 

Hotels
Walkable

Hotel Rooms

Hotel Rooms/ 
1,000 SF 
of Exhibit 

Space

Hotel Rooms/ 
1,000 SF 

of Function 
Space

World Golf Village Renaissance St. Augustine Resort St. Augustine 91.6 36,809 -- 33,180 26,400 3,629 5 300 1 300 -- 8
Hilton Clearwater Beach Resort & Spa Clearwater 119 35,751 20,000 9,821 9,821 5,930 8 418 14 1,671 84 47
The Plaza Resort & Spa Daytona Beach 75.3 29,834 7,161 12,922 12,922 9,751 12 323 11 1,570 219 53
Disney's Boardwalk Inn Lake Buena Vista 86.6 29,798 -- 10,132 10,132 19,666 5 372 4 3,216 -- 108
Disney's Grand Floridian Resort & Spa Lake Buena Vista 78.7 27,057 -- 18,216 18,216 8,841 4 867 3 1,710 -- 63
Sheraton Orlando Lake Buena Vista Resort Orlando 85.7 23,142 -- 12,834 6,786 10,308 11 453 10 2,174 -- 94
Margaritaville Resort Orlando & Cottages Kissimmee 84.7 21,788 -- 7,014 7,014 14,774 10 265 2 120 -- 6
B Resort & Spa Lake Buena Vista 85.9 20,742 -- 14,082 10,182 6,660 12 394 10 3,477 -- 168
Ponte Vedra Inn & Club Ponte Vedra Beach 122 19,512 -- 6,237 6,237 13,275 14 262 1 262 -- 13
Wyndham Garden Lake Buena Vista Disney Springs Resort Area Lake Buena Vista 88.6 18,098 -- 12,000 12,000 6,098 9 232 7 3,670 -- 203
Sheraton Sand Key Resort Clearwater 121 17,931 -- 13,775 8,575 4,156 7 390 2 610 -- 34
Reunion Resort & Golf Club Kissimmee 90.2 15,766 -- 8,160 8,160 7,606 11 154 1 154 -- 10
Opal Sands Resort Clearwater 121 12,850 -- 8,800 8,800 4,050 3 230 23 2,712 -- 211
Average 22,077 13,581 12,859 11,173 8,826 9 358 7 1,665 151 78

Source: Various Facilities, Smith Travel Research



Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 6,237 1
Ballroom 6,237

Meeting Space 13,275 14
Pompano 256
Sailfish 273
Kingfish 273
Tarpon 1 432
Tarpon 2 432
Silver Sand Dollar 1 475
Silver Sand Dollar 2 475
Board Room 750
Lagoon 1,400
Stockton A 2,345
Stockton B 1,260
LeMaster 1,652
Inn Dining Room 1,800
Florida Room 1,452

Total 19,512 15

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 6,237 42.01 1
Meeting Rooms 13,275 19.74 14
Total 19,512 13.43 15

Source: Cvent, STR

Ponte Vedra Inn & Club

Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 12,834 2
Majestic Palm Ballroom 6,786
Royal Palm Ballroom 6,048

Meeting Space 10,308 11
Royal Palm 1 2,016
Royal Palm 2 2,016
Royal Palm 3 2,016
Key 700
Meyer 504
Clementine 560
Pomelo 624
Mandarin 624
Valencia 624
Citron 312
Tangerine 312

Total 23,142 13

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 12,834 169.39 2
Meeting Rooms 10,308 210.90 11
Total 23,142 93.94 13

Source: Cvent, STR

Sheraton Orlando Lake Buena Vista Resort 

Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space 20,000 1
Lower Level Exhibit Hall 20000

Full Ballroom Space 9,821 1
Grand Ballroom 9,821

Meeting Space 5,930 8
Water's Edge 2,573
Starfish 891
Coral 425
Dolphin 425
Marlin 425
Tarpon 425
White Sands 416
Manatee 350

Total 35,751 10

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit 20,000 -- 1
Ballroom 9,821 170.15 1
Meeting Rooms 5,930 281.79 8
Total 35,751 46.74 10

Source: Cvent, STR

Hilton Clearwater Beach Resort & Spa



NNumberr off Groupss att Competitvee Conferencee Hotelss (2018-20244 YTD)

Groupp Type

Southbankk Hotell 
Jacksonvillee 

Riverwalk
Hiltonn Tampaa 

Downtown

Embassyy Suitess byy 
HHiltonn Orlandoo Lakee 
Buenaa Vistaa South

St.. Petersburgg 
Marriottt Clearwater

Embassyy Suitess byy 
HHiltonn Tampaa USF* Total

Association 92 112 146 22 103 475
Corporate 290 430 372 358 612 2,062
Government 25 24 25 12 72 158
SMERF 101 83 96 44 267 591
Total 508 649 639 436 1,054 3,286

Source: Knowland

Estimatedd Groupp Attendancee att Competitivee Conferencee Hotelss (2018-20244 YTD)

Groupp Type

Southbankk Hotell 
Jacksonvillee 

Riverwalk
Hiltonn Tampaa 

Downtown

Embassyy Suitess byy 
HHiltonn Orlandoo Lakee 
Buenaa Vistaa South

St.. Petersburgg 
Marriottt Clearwater

Embassyy Suitess byy 
HHiltonn Tampaa USF* Average

Association 176 360 268 189 190 237
Corporate 157 203 198 149 144 170
Government 249 375 241 143 256 253
SMERF 207 411 270 193 194 255
Average 197 337 245 168 196 229

Source: Knowland

Averagee SFF Requiredd byy Groupp Typee att Competitivee Conferencee Hotelss (2018-20244 YTD)

Groupp Type

Southbankk Hotell 
Jacksonvillee 

Riverwalk
Hiltonn Tampaa 

Downtown

Embassyy Suitess byy 
HHiltonn Orlandoo Lakee 
Buenaa Vistaa South

St.. Petersburgg 
Marriottt Clearwater

Embassyy Suitess byy 
HHiltonn Tampaa USF* Average

Association 3,713 9,696 8,964 3,788 3,812 5,994
Corporate 3,450 5,524 5,448 2,985 2,153 3,912
Government 6,395 9,410 7,049 2,302 3,303 5,692
SMERF 4,741 10,808 7,691 4,078 3,611 6,186
Average 4,575 8,859 7,288 3,288 3,220 5,446
*Data 2015-2020

Source: Knowland

Numberr off Groupss att Competitvee Resortss (2018-20244 YTD)

Groupp Type
Hiltonn Clearwaterr Beachh 

RResortt && Spa
Sheratonn Orlandoo Lakee 

BBuenaa Vistaa Resortt Pontee Verdaa Innn && Club TTotal
Association 77 51 22 150
Corporate 469 354 75 898
Government 3 21 0 24
SMERF 47 50 6 103
Total 596 476 103 1,175

Source: Knowland

Estimatedd Groupp AAttendancee att Competitivee Resortss (2018-20244 YTD)

Groupp Type
Hiltonn Clearwaterr Beachh 

RResortt && Spa
Sheratonn Orlandoo Lakee 

BBuenaa Vistaa Resortt Pontee Verdaa Innn && Club AAverage
Association 142 232 106 160
Corporate 159 178 78 138
Government 248 222 0 157
SMERF 168 222 88 159
Average 179 214 68 154

Source: Knowland

Averagee SFF Requiredd byy Groupp Typee att Competitivee Resortss (2018-20244 YTD)

Groupp Type
Hiltonn Clearwaterr Beachh 

RResortt && Spa
Sheratonn Orlandoo Lakee 

BBuenaa Vistaa Resortt Pontee Verdaa Innn && Club AAverage
Association 5,916 7,244 2,201 5,120
Corporate 5,557 5,185 1,340 4,028
Government 7,484 5,487 0 4,324
SMERF 5,445 6,023 2,027 4,499
Average 6,101 5,985 1,392 4,493

Source: Knowland



Marion County Relevant Regional Conference Hotel Supply - Competitive Set

Property Name
Miles from 

Ocala Rooms Year Built Hotel Class
Hilton University Of Florida Conference Center Gainesville 40 248 2000 Upper Upscale
Embassy Suites by Hilton Orlando-Lake Buena Vista South 86 300 2012 Upper Upscale
Sheraton Tampa Brandon Hotel 92 266 2017 Upper Upscale
Hilton Tampa Downtown 95 520 2013 Upper Upscale
Grand Hyatt Tampa Bay 95 443 2023 Luxury
The Westin Tampa Waterside 96 309 2012 Upper Upscale
Southbank Hotel Jacksonville Riverwalk 110 322 2024 Upscale
Marriott St Petersburg Clearwater North 106 209 2010 Upper Upscale
Wyndham Grand Clearwater Beach 112 343 2017 Upper Upscale
Average 329 2014

Source: CoStar, Smith Travel Research



Historical Supply, Demand, Occupancy, ADR, and RevPar for Competitive Hotels
Ocala/Marion, County Regional | Competitive Set

Year

Annual Avg. 
Available 
Rooms

Available 
Room 
Nights

% 
Change

Room 
Nights Sold

% 
Change

% 
Occupancy

% 
Change ADR

% 
Change RevPar

% 
Change

2015 2,595 947,175 -- 653,844 -- 69.0 -- $140.37 -- $96.90 --
2016 2,595 947,175 0.0% 651,448 -0.4% 68.8 -0.4% $145.17 3.4% $99.85 3.0%
2017 2,939 1,072,680 13.3% 727,091 11.6% 67.8 -1.4% $157.00 8.1% $106.42 6.6%
2018 2,959 1,079,936 0.7% 778,455 7.1% 72.1 6.3% $163.76 4.3% $118.04 10.9%
2019 2,962 1,081,130 0.1% 806,573 3.6% 74.6 3.5% $166.19 1.5% $123.98 5.0%
2020 2,821 1,029,736 -4.8% 384,241 -52.4% 37.3 -50.0% $155.71 -6.3% $58.10 -53.1%
2021 2,961 1,080,765 5.0% 628,819 63.7% 58.2 55.9% $165.45 6.3% $96.26 65.7%
2022 2,961 1,080,765 0.0% 761,847 21.2% 70.5 21.2% $188.69 14.0% $133.01 38.2%
2023 2,960 1,080,459 0.0% 770,255 1.1% 71.3 1.1% $202.26 7.2% $144.19 8.4%

CAGR (2015-2023) 1.8% 1.8% 2.2% 0.4% 5.5% 6.1%

Source: Smith Travel Research, Hunden Partners
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Occupancy Percent by Day of Week by Month - January 2023 - December 2023

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Avg
Jan - 23 56.1% 71.2% 78.0% 78.0% 72.4% 74.2% 75.9% 71.9%
Feb - 23 58.5% 73.6% 86.1% 88.8% 84.0% 86.7% 89.8% 81.1%
Mar - 23 67.7% 78.5% 83.8% 85.4% 88.2% 92.4% 91.2% 84.4%
Apr - 23 57.3% 72.0% 79.7% 84.8% 83.2% 88.6% 88.4% 78.7%
May - 23 56.4% 64.6% 74.7% 75.7% 66.6% 76.1% 82.9% 71.1%
Jun - 23 61.1% 73.2% 81.0% 79.6% 70.2% 76.4% 78.5% 74.2%
Jul - 23 54.7% 68.2% 74.1% 74.5% 72.4% 82.2% 80.5% 71.9%
Aug - 23 48.6% 53.9% 66.3% 63.1% 59.4% 72.2% 77.4% 63.0%
Sep - 23 50.2% 59.1% 66.2% 68.1% 59.7% 63.3% 68.7% 62.5%
Oct - 23 47.3% 58.7% 66.7% 69.5% 68.1% 80.3% 83.2% 66.7%
Nov - 23 46.5% 58.5% 68.6% 69.5% 70.5% 77.0% 78.9% 67.3%
Dec - 23 58.1% 56.0% 59.1% 65.0% 63.2% 68.3% 73.8% 63.7%
Average 55.2% 65.6% 73.5% 75.0% 71.6% 77.9% 80.5%

Sources: Smith Travel Research

ADR by Day of Week by Month - January 2023 - December 2023
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Avg

Jan - 23 $195 $206 $213 $214 $211 $214 $212 $209
Feb - 23 $215 $227 $231 $241 $232 $235 $235 $232
Mar - 23 $232 $240 $240 $242 $249 $262 $260 $248
Apr - 23 $220 $227 $226 $233 $250 $254 $254 $239
May - 23 $201 $209 $208 $199 $199 $204 $215 $205
Jun - 23 $179 $180 $186 $185 $180 $182 $188 $183
Jul - 23 $171 $179 $184 $175 $173 $188 $192 $181
Aug - 23 $159 $161 $168 $173 $164 $176 $181 $170
Sep - 23 $170 $173 $174 $167 $165 $173 $182 $173
Oct - 23 $176 $182 $192 $197 $197 $203 $201 $193
Nov - 23 $166 $170 $185 $183 $182 $191 $196 $183
Dec - 23 $194 $187 $185 $184 $181 $184 $195 $188
Average $190 $195 $199 $199 $198 $205 $209 

Sources: Smith Travel Research
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Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space -- --

Full Ballroom Space 21,626
Ditslear Ballroom 3,108 3

Ditslear A 1,036
Ditslear B 1,036
Ditslear C 1,036

The Waters Conference Center 18,518 5
Waters A 4,512
Waters B 4,700
Waters C 4,700
Waters D 2,303
Waters E 2,303

Meeting Space 2,286
Stony Creek Meeting Room 1,334 3

Stony Creek Meeting Room A 667
Stony Creek Meeting Room B 667

William Conner Board Room 952
Total 23,912 11

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit -- -- --
Ballroom 21,626 20.95 3
Meeting Rooms 2,286 198.16 3
Total 23,912 18.94 6

Walkable Hotels Room Count Distance (Miles) Hotel Class
Embassy Suites (Connected Hotel) 198 -- Upper Upscale
Holiday Inn Express & Suites Indianapolis NE 123 0.1 Upper Midscale
Wyndham Noblesville 132 0.2 Upscale
Total 453

Source: Cvent, STR

Embassy Suites Noblesville Conference Center













Market 
Designated Market 

Population
TV Household 

Population
2022-23 DMA 

Market Rankings 
Average 
Income

Mobile, AL-Pensacola  (FT. Walton Beach) 1,317,800 528,320 58 $42,129
Panama City 377,595 158,710 153 $45,537
Tallahassee, FL-Thomasville, GA 714,433 299,530 105 $39,500
Jacksonville, FL-Brunswick, GA 1,718,817 688,500 41 $46,106
Gainesville, FL 350,018 138,870 159 $46,346
Orlando-Daytona Beach-Melbourne, FL 3,639,370 1,519,570 17 $45,622
Tampa-Saint Petersburg-Sarasota, FL 4,448,792 1,908,590 13 $42,959
West Palm Beach-Fort Pierce, FL 1,882,269 824,920 39 $41,797
Ft. Myers-Naples, FL 1,147,998 518,730 55 $39,387
Miami-Ft. Lauderdale, FL 4,356,731 1,696,330 18 $39,308

Source: Nielsen, USTVDB

Florida Media Markets





Ocala/Marion County | Florida Arena Venues (Ranked by Distance)

Venue Location
Miles from 

Ocala
Year 

Opened Capacity Type Tenant
Gross Rev 

2023 (Millions)
Pollstar 
Ranking

2023 
Visits 

2023 
Visitors

Avg Visits 
Per Person

Kia Center (Amway Center) Orlando 79 2010 18,500 NBA Orlando Magic $56.7 35 2,300,000 1,500,000 1.55
Jenkins Arena - RP Funding Center Lakeland 89 1974 6,500 Sports/Concerts -- -- -- 298,700 241,100 1.24
AdventHealth Arena - ESPN Wide World of Sports Complex Orlando 90 2018 8,000 Concerts/Shows -- -- -- 1,500,000 895,200 1.64
Silver Spurs Arena at Osceola Heritage Park Kissimmee 93 2003 11,400 Concerts/Shows -- -- -- 889,800 525,600 1.70
Amalie Arena Tampa 98 1996 20,000 NHL Tampa Bay Lightning $54.4 37 2,900,000 1,600,000 1.78
VyStar Veterans Memorial Arena Jacksonville 103 2003 15,000 ECHL Jacksonville Icemen $18.9 95 914,700 596,500 1.53
Hertz Arena Estero 215 1998 8,284 ECHL Florida Everblades $13.3 117 784,800 373,200 2.10
Lee Civic Center Fort Myers 215 1978 7,800 Sports/Concert -- -- -- 118,900 95,600 1.24
Amerant Bank Arena Sunrise 283 1998 19,500 NHL Florida Panthers $14.1 111 2,300,000 1,000,000 2.17
Kaseya Center Miami 303 1999 20,000 NBA Miami Heat $83.7 16 3,300,000 1,900,000 1.77
Pensacola Bay Center Pensacola 371 1985 9,450 SPHL Pensacola Ice Flyers -- -- 661,000 382,600 1.73
Total/Average 16 venues -- 1992 14,726 -- -- -- -- 1,451,627 828,164 1.68

Proposed Arena Ocala -- -- 8,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
Difference From Average -- -- -- (6,726) -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Source: Pollstar



Silver Spurs Arena - Kissimmee, FL
Concert & Event Summary

Year
Number 
of Events

# of Events 
W/ Data

% Events 
Represented

Average 
Capacity

% of 
Available 

Tickets Sold
Avg. 

Attendance

Avg. 
Ticket 
Price 

2023 2 1 50% 7,583 100% 7,583 $49.50
2022 4 0 0% -- -- -- --
2021 7 2 29% 2,390 55% 1,305 $42.64
2020 0 0 -- -- -- -- --
2019 4 3 75% 2,666 66% 1,768 $22.02
2018 31 29 94% 5,233 54% 2,832 $24.99
Average 7 5 61% 5,133 58% 3,072 $39.21
Avg (2018- 8 6 49% 4,468 69% 3,372 $34.79

Source: Pollstar

VyStar Veterans Memorial Arena - Jacksonville, FL
Concert & Event Summary

Year
Number 
of Events

# of Events 
W/ Data

% Events 
Represented

Average 
Capacity

% of 
Available 

Tickets Sold
Avg. 

Attendance

Avg. 
Ticket 
Price 

2023 35 18 51% 8,940 91% 8,168 $101.04
2022 47 36 77% 9,736 79% 7,709 $85.70
2021 31 28 90% 8,135 75% 6,103 $74.93
2020 8 3 38% 9,313 91% 8,458 $80.57
2019 29 24 83% 10,109 92% 9,264 $86.10
2018 30 24 80% 7,325 86% 6,295 $56.53
Average 29 23 82% 8,923 78% 6,953 $56.74
Avg (2018- 30 22 70% 8,926 86% 7,666 $80.81

Source: Pollstar







United States Minor & Junior League Hockey Overview

League
# of 

Teams
Games per 

Team
Average 

Attendance
Minor League Hockey Leagues
AAA: American Hockey League (AHL) 32 61 5,408
AA: East Coast Hockey League (ECHL) 28 59 4,630
A: Southern Professional Hockey League (SPHL) 10 56 3,445
A: Federal Prospects Hockey League (FPHL) 11 56 2,045
Average 20 3,882

Junior Hockey Leagues
Tier I: United States Hockey League (USHL) 16 62 2,430
Tier II: North American Hockey League (NAHL) 32 60 1,129
Tier III: Eastern Hockey League (EHL) 23 46 102
Tier III: North American 3 Hockey League (NA3HL) 34 47 320
Average 25 1,966

Source: Various



National Basketball League G-League Overview (2022-23) 
Sorted by Arena Capacity

Team Location Arena
Year 
Built

Arena 
Capacity

Avg. 
Attendance

Avg. 
Occupancy

Mexico City Capitanes Mexico City, Mexico Mexico City Arena 2009 22,300 3,641 16%
Long Island Nets Uniondale, NY Nassau Veterans Memorial Coliseum 1969 17,260 2,163 13%
Birmingham Squadron Birmingham, AL Legacy Arena 1976 17,000 2,737 16%
Iowa Wolves Des Moines, IA Wells Fargo Arena 2005 17,000 4,148 24%
Oklahoma City Blue Oklahoma City, OK Cox Convention Center 1972 13,846 1,925 14%
Cleveland Charge Cleveland, OH Wolstein Center 1991 13,610 2,865 21%
Fort Wayne Mad Ants Fort Wayne, IN Allen County War Memorial Coliseum 1952 13,000 2,046 16%
Stockton Kings Stockton, CA Stockton Arena 2005 11,193 1,499 13%
Windy City Bulls Hoffman Estates, IL Sears Centre 2006 11,000 2,525 23%
Grand Rapids Gold Grand Rapids, MI Van Andel Arena 1996 10,834 3,253 30%
Ontario Clippers Ontario, CA Citizens Business Bank Arena 2007 10,832 1,012 9%
Memphis Hustle Southaven, MS Landers Center 2000 8,411 1,094 13%
Osceola Magic Kissimmee, FL Silver Spurs Arena 2003 8,300 - -
Rio Grande Valley Vipers Edinburg, TX Bert Ogden Arena 2018 7,688 3,750 49%
Austin Spurs Cedar Park, TX H-E-B Center 2009 6,863 2,956 43%
G League Ignite Henderson, NV Dollar Loan Center 2022 6,019 2,792 46%
Texas Legends Frisco, TX Comerica Center 2003 6,000 5,840 97%
Raptors 905 Mississauga, Canada Paramount Fine Foods Centre 1998 5,000 3,691 74%
Salt Lake City Stars Salt Lake City, UT Lifetime Activities Center-Bruin Arena 1996 5,000 1,839 37%
Westchester Knicks White Plains, NY Westchester County Center 1930 5,000 711 14%
Capital City Go-Go Washington, DC Entertainment & Sports Arena 2018 4,200 1,076 26%
College Park Skyhawks College Park, GA Gateway Center Arena 2019 3,500 1,624 46%
Wisconsin Herd Oshkosh, WI Oshkosh Arena 2017 3,500 2,847 81%
Santa Cruz Warriors Santa Cruz, CA Kaiser Permanente Arena 2012 3,300 2,585 78%
Motor City Cruise Detroit, MI Wayne State Arena 2021 3,000 1,266 42%
Maine Celtics Portland, ME Portland Exposition Building 1914 3,000 2,094 70%
Sioux Falls Skyforce Sioux Falls, SD Sanford Pentagon 2012 3,000 2,101 70%
Delaware Blue Coats Wilmington, DE Chase Fieldhouse 2018 2,500 1,407 56%
Greensboro Swarm Greensboro, NC Swarm Fieldhouse 2016 2,100 1,408 67%
South Bay Lakers Los Angeles, CA UCLA Health Training Center 2017 750 441 59%
Average 8,167 2,322 40%
Average w/o 10,000+ arenas 4,586 2,196 54%

Source: RealGM, Various





Southern Professional Hockey League

Team
Joinned 

SPHL Location Arena Year Built 
Hockey 
Capacity 

Average 
Attendance (22-23) Sell Out %

Peoria Rivermen 2013 Peoria, Illinois Carver Arena 1983 9,815 3,283 33%
Fayetteville Marksmen 2004 Fayetteville, North Carolina Crown Coliseum 1997 9,500 3,450 36%
Quad City Storm 2009 Moline, Illinois Vibrant Arena at The MARK 1993 9,200 3,119 34%
Evansville Thunderbolts 2016 Evansville, Indiana Ford Center 2011 9,000 2,109 23%
Roanoke Rail Yard Dawgs 2009 Roanoke, Virginia Berglund Center 1971 8,672 4,449 51%
Pensacola Ice Flyers 2009 Pensacola, Florida Pensacola Bay Center 1985 8,150 4,644 57%
Macon Mayhem 2010 Macon, Georgia Macon Coliseum 1968 6,550 1,607 25%
Huntsville Havoc 2004 Huntsville, Alabama Von Braun Center 1975 6,050 5,513 91%
Knoxville Ice Bears 2004 Knoxville, Tennessee Knoxville Civic Coliseum 1961 5,109 4,269 84%
Birmingham Bulls 2017 Pelham, Alabama Pelham Civic Center -- 4,100 2,886 70%
Average 7,615 3,533 50%

Source: Southern Professional Hockey League



Venue
Number of 

Events
% of Available 
Tickets Sold

Average 
Attendance

Avg. Ticket 
Price

2023 Estimated 
Gross Ticket 

Revenue (millions)

Silver Spurs Arena 8 69% 3,372 $34.79 --
VyStar Veterans Memorial Arena 30 86% 7,666 $80.81 $18.9

Walt Disney Theater 70 83% 2,077 $75.47 $33.4
Ruth Eckerd Hall 105 84% 1,442 $61.82 $12.1
House of Blues Orlando 49 87% 1,625 $31.95 $419.2K

Florida Theatre 106 64% 1,108 $43.99 $6.1
Steinmetz Hall* 34 76% 1,006 $90.42 $3.1
*Numbers are an average of 2022-2023

Source: Pollstar

Top Relevant Entertainment Venues by Size Category - Avg Number of Events (2018-2023)

Top Large Venues (5,000 + Capacity)

Top Medium-Sized Venues (2,000 - 4,999 Capacity)

Top Small Venues (Less than 1,999 Capacity)



Ocala/Marion County | Relevant Entertainment Venue Supply (Ranked by Capacity)

Venue Location
Miles from 

Ocala Type Operator Capacity

Gross Rev 
2023 

(Millions)
Pollstar 
Ranking

2023 
Shows 

Hard Rock Live at Seminole Hard Rock Hotel & Casino Hollywood 284 Auditorium/Theater -- 6,572 $75.1 3 142
James L. Knight Center - Ashe Auditorium Miami 303 Auditorium/Theater ASM Global 4,605 $11.3 48 53
Dr. Phillips Center - Walt Disney Theater Orlando 80 Auditorium/Theater Dr. Phillips Center 2,711 $33.4 11 63
Broward Center Au-Rene Theater Fort Lauderdale 280 Auditorium/Theater -- 2,690 $27.6 16 87
Carol Morsani Hall Tampa 96 Auditorium/Theater David A. Straz, Jr. Center for the Performing Arts, Inc. 2,610 $24.9 19 21
Dreyfoos Hall West Palm Beach 238 Auditorium/Theater -- 2,195 $15.3 35 65
Ruth Eckerd Hall Clearwater 114 Auditorium/Theater Ruth Eckerd Hall, Inc. 2,180 $12.1 47 104
House of Blues Orlando Orlando 88 Club Live Nation 2,000 419K 192 109
Jannus Live St. Petersburg 119 Club Knight Global Entertainment, LLC 2,000 509K 172 63
Barbara B. Mann Performing Arts Center Fort Myers 222 Auditorium/Theater Professional Facilities Management?? 1,871 $10.9 53 82
Florida Theatre Jacksonville 102 Auditorium/Theater Florida Theatre Performing Arts Center, Inc. 1,865 $6.1 85 117
Van Wezel Performing Arts Hall Sarasota 151 Auditorium/Theater City of Sarasota 1,741 $4.5 112 56
Dr. Phillips Center - Steinmetz Hall Orlando 80 Auditorium/Theater Dr. Phillips Center 1,700 $3.1 157 35
Seminole Hard Rock Tampa - Hard Rock Event Center Tampa 98 Auditorium/Theater -- 1,500 $7.9 72 65
The Parker Fort Lauderdale 281 Club Broward Center for the Performing Arts 1,147 $5.6 89 128
Bilheimer Capitol Theatre Clearwater 118 Club City of Clearwater 800 $3.3 34 115
Average 149 -- 2,387 $15.1 -- 75

Source: Pollstar



Source: Placer.ai

House of Blues Orlando - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 293,300 15.6% 225,400 13.4% 1.30
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 285,700 15.2% 251,200 15.0% 1.14
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 1,300,000 69.2% 1,200,000 71.6% 1.08
Total Visits 1,879,000 100.0% 1,676,600 100.0% 1.12
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Source: Placer.ai



Source: Placer.ai



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 597,700 68.5% 306,400 60.5% 1.95
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 150,800 17.3% 110,100 21.7% 1.37
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 123,600 14.2% 90,000 17.8% 1.37
Total Visits 872,100 100.0% 506,500 100.0% 1.72

Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Dr. Phillips Center - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Source: Placer.ai



Challenges with programming venues and routing acts within the central Florida market and state itself are posed by the state's 
geographical layout, being a peninsula. Despite this, it seems there is ample opportunity for growth, particularly in the Tampa area,
emphasizing that Florida has not yet reached a saturation point in terms of entertainment venues.
It is important to understand the local dynamics of a market for successful routing, especially when looking at varying capacities and 
types of venues. Within the Florida market, this is seen in bigger cities such as Jacksonville, Miami, and Orlando.
Discussing market trends, it was acknowledged the growing interest in flexible venues with a capacity of around 4,000. Examples of 
cities where such venues have thrived include Denver, Philadelphia, DC, New York, Chicago, and Los Angeles. 
The industry recognizes the need for these versatile spaces, creating opportunities for innovative concepts in the Central Florida 
market.









Total (SF) By Division (SF) Divisions
Exhibit Space 31,500 --
Stride Bank Center Arena (5,000 capacity) 31,500

Ballroom Space (Event Center) 14,500 --
Grand Ballroom 11,000
Benson Ballroom 3,500

Meeting Space (Event Center) 5,500 9

Total 51,500 9

Summary SF Rooms/1000 SF Divisions
Exhibit 31,500 31.5 --
Ballroom 14,500 14.5 --
Meeting Rooms 5,500 5.5 9
Total 51,500 51.5 9

Walkable Hotels Room Count Distance (Miles) Hotel Class
GLo Best Western Enid OK Downtown/Conven 96 0 Upper Midscale
Total 96

Source: Stride Bank Center, STR

Stride Bank Center - Enid, OK







Relevant Music & Entertainment Venue Supply 

Venue Type of Venue Location
Opened/ 

Renovation Operator Capacity 2022 Shows 
The Met Philadelphia Auditorium / Theatre Philadelphia, PA 1908 / 2018 Live Nation 3,500 15
The Anthem Auditorium / Theatre Washington, D.C. 2017 I.M.P. 3,200 118
Terminal 5 Club New York, NY 2003 / 2007 The Bowery Presents 3,000 6
Byline Bank Aragon Ballroom Auditorium / Theatre Chicago, IL 1926 / 2019 Live Nation 5,000 22
Shrine Auditorium & Expo Hall Auditorium / Theatre Los Angeles, CA 1925 / 2002 Goldenvoice 6,300 19
Average - 4,200 36

Source: Pollstar







Tournament Capable Facilities
Facility Type Anchor Tournament Friendly
Flat Fields Minimum 16 fields 8-15 fields
Pool 50m/8-10 lanes with diving well 25m with diving well
Diamonds Minimum 12 fields 8-11 fields
Hardwood Courts Minimum 8 Basketball/16 Volleyball 4 Basketball/8 Volleyball
Indoor Track 200 meter/6 lanes/banked 200 meter/6 lanes

Source: The Sports Facilities Advisory





Ocala/Marion County | Competitive Indoor Athletic Complex Supply

Facility Location 
Miles from 
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Alachua County Sports & Event Center Gainesville 37 10 18 - - - - 21
The Big House Tavares 54 9 16 - - - - -
AdventHealth Center Ice Wesley Chapel 79 - - - 5 - - -
ClearOne Orlando Orlando 80 - - - - - - 13
High Soccer Arena Orlando 82 - - - - 4 - -
Game Point Event Center Orlando 82 6 12 - - 1 - -
Wiregrass Ranch Sports Campus Wesley Chapel 82 8 16 - - 2 - 16
Orlando Sports Center Orlando 83 6 12 - - - - 24
Genesis Health Clubs – Orlando Sportsplex Orlando 85 2 - - 1 - 1 -
ESPN Wide World of Sports Orlando 88 6 12 - - - - -
Above Athletic Center Jacksonville 97 2 - 1 - - - -
AdventHealth Fieldhouse Winter Haven 99 6 12 - - - - -
Sports Edge - Duval Jacksonville 110 3 11 - - 1 - -
The Long Center Clearwater 117 3 3 - - - 1 6
Pick A Ball Sports Complex Deerfield Beach 266 6 8 - - - - 16
Average -- 96 6 12 1 3 2 1 16

Source: Various Facilities





Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 231,100 60.4% 33,600 39.1% 6.88
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 57,200 15.0% 17,300 20.1% 3.31
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 94,000 24.6% 35,000 40.7% 2.69
Total Visits 382,300 100.0% 85,900 100.0% 4.45

Source: Placer.ai

Sports Edge - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Visitors Origin (2023) Source: Placer.ai



The Big House - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 635,200 34.8% 26,900 17.4% 23.61
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 768,800 42.1% 77,200 50.0% 9.96
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 421,500 23.1% 50,300 32.6% 8.38
Total Visits 1,825,500 100.0% 154,400 100.0% 11.82
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Visitors Origin (2023) Source: Placer.ai



Game Point Events Center  - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 289,800 57.5% 39,400 31.2% 7.36
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 106,100 21.0% 39,700 31.4% 2.67
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 108,500 21.5% 47,300 37.4% 2.29
Total Visits 504,400 100.0% 126,400 100.0% 3.99
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Home Location of Visitors to Game 
Point Event Center (2023)

Source: Placer.ai



Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 239,100 24.7% 69,800 19.8% 3.43
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 96,100 9.9% 53,400 15.1% 1.80
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 632,300 65.4% 230,200 65.1% 2.75
Total Visits 967,500 100.0% 353,400 100.0% 2.74

Source: Placer.ai

ESPN Wide World of Sports Complex - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Home Location of Visitors to ESPN Wide 
World of Sports Complex (2023)

Source: Placer.ai



Wiregrass Sports Complex - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 136,900 52.8% 26,000 34.7% 5.27
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 62,100 23.9% 24,700 33.0% 2.51
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 60,500 23.3% 24,200 32.3% 2.50
Total Visits 259,500 100.0% 74,900 100.0% 3.46
Source: Placer.ai

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Visitors Origin (2023)
Source: Placer.ai



Home Location of Visitors to 
AdventHealth Fieldhouse (2023)

Visitor Origins by Distance from Site   
(Colors correspond to charts & maps)

Est. Number
of Visits

Percent of
Total Visits

Est. Number
of Customers

Percent of
Total Customers

Avg. Visits
per Customer

Locals - Within 25 miles 115,800 39.7% 31,100 24.8% 3.72
Regional Distance - Over 25 miles & Less Than 100 miles 121,900 41.8% 66,400 53.0% 1.84
Long Distance only - Over 100+ miles 54,100 18.5% 27,700 22.1% 1.95
Total Visits 291,800 100.0% 125,200 100.0% 2.33

Source: Placer.ai

AdventHealth Fieldhouse - Total Visitation
January 1, 2023 - December 31, 2023

Total Visits Total Unique Customers

Source: Placer.ai
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Component Funding Source Amount
Xtream Arena Reinvestment Tax Credit $9,500,000

Additional State Funds $2,500,000
Brownfield Grant $1,000,000
New Market Tax Credit $4,000,000
Land Sales $5,500,000
Naming Rights $8,000,000
Corporate Donation $10,000,000
Individual Donation $500,000
Sponsorship $5,502,506

$46,502,506

Iowa Fitness & Sports Institute City of Coralville $1,825,000
Private Investment $20,784,037

$22,609,037

Retail/Museum Mixed-Use Brownfield Grant $1,000,000
Vision Iowa CAT Grant $500,000
Private Investment $7,462,000

$8,962,000

Mixed-Use Building A Private Investment $14,595,000
$14,595,000

Mixed-Use Building B Private Investment $14,788,056
$14,788,056

Mixed-Use Building C Private Investment $9,052,434
$9,052,434

Drury Hotel Private Investment $34,407,000
$34,407,000

Homewood Suites Mixed-Use Private Investment $22,938,000
$22,938,000

Parking Deck City Parking Revenue Bond $17,400,000
$17,400,000

Total Project Cost $191,254,033

Source: City of Coralville

Iowa River Landing Costs and Funding





Home Location of Visitors (2023)

Source: Placer.ai



Sideshow (rooftop carnival bars, rides & games) Ponce City Market, Atlanta, GA 

Pearl Brewery District, San Antonio, TX



Avalon, Alpharetta, GA, near Atlanta

Legacy West, Plano, TX

Santana Row, San , CA





















Marion County - Multipurpose Facility Projection & Proforma
Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

Events by Type
Basketball Tournaments 4 7 8 9 10 10 10 10 10 10
Volleyball Tournaments 6 8 10 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Wrestling Meets -- -- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Cheer/Dance 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Pickleball Tournaments 4 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Graduations 5 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7
Banquets/Special Events 3 4 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Concerts 4 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Trade/Consumer Shows 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
Meeting/Other 6 9 11 12 14 14 14 14 14 14

Total 34 48 60 67 72 72 72 72 72 72

Event Days by Type Days/Event
Basketball Tournaments 2.5 10 18 20 23 25 25 25 25 25 25
Volleyball Tournaments 2.0 12 16 20 24 24 24 24 24 24 24
Wrestling Meets 2.0 -- -- 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Cheer/Dance 2.0 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Pickleball Tournaments 2.0 8 12 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
Graduations 2.0 10 12 12 12 14 14 14 14 14 14
Banquets/Special Events 1.3 4 5 6 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Concerts 2.5 10 15 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Trade/Consumer Shows 2.0 2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4
Meeting/Other 1.8 11 16 20 22 25 25 25 25 25 25

Total 69 98 122                 134                 144                 144                 144                 144                 144                 144                 

Source: Hunden Partners



Projected Tournament Attendance - Marion County Multipurpose Facility

Event
Teams per 

Tournament
Participants 
per Team

Total 
Participants

Spectator per 
Participant

Total 
Spectators

Total 
Attendance

Basketball Tournaments 75 12 900 1.5 1,350 2,250
Volleyball Tournaments 100 12 1,200 1.5 1,800 3,000
Wrestling Meets 40 15 600 1.2 720 1,320
Cheer/Dance 25 25 625 1.7 1,063 1,688
Pickle Ball 50 2 100 0.5 50 150

Source: Hunden Partners

Marion County - Multipurpose Facility Projection & Proforma
Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

Utilization Projections
Indoor Court Total Rentable Hours 18,000            18,000            18,000            18,000            18,000            18,000            18,000            18,000            18,000            18,000            
Indoor Court Utilization 40.0% 41.0% 43.0% 45.0% 48.0% 48.0% 48.0% 48.0% 48.0% 48.0%
Indoor Court Rental Hours 7,200              7,380              7,740              8,100              8,640              8,640              8,640              8,640              8,640              8,640              

Average Attendance by Event Type
Basketball Tournaments 2,160              2,160              2,160              2,160              2,160              2,160              2,160              2,160              2,160              2,160              
Volleyball Tournaments 3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              
Wrestling Meets 1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              
Cheer/Dance 1,688              1,688              1,688              1,688              1,688              1,688              1,688              1,688              1,688              1,688              
Pickleball Tournaments 600                 600                 600                 600                 600                 600                 600                 600                 600                 600                 
Graduations 2,650              2,650              2,650              2,650              2,650              2,650              2,650              2,650              2,650              2,650              
Banquets/Special Events 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 
Concerts 3,100              3,100              3,100              3,100              3,100              3,100              3,100              3,100              3,100              3,100              
Trade/Consumer Shows 650                 650                 650                 650                 650                 650                 650                 650                 650                 650                 
Meeting/Other 42                   42                   42                   42                   42                   42                   42                   42                   42                   42                   

Total Attendance by Event Type
Daily Rentals 108,000          110,700          116,100          121,500          129,600          129,600          129,600          129,600          129,600          129,600          
Basketball Tournaments 8,640              15,120            17,280            19,440            21,600            21,600            21,600            21,600            21,600            21,600            
Volleyball Tournaments 18,000            24,000            30,000            36,000            36,000            36,000            36,000            36,000            36,000            36,000            
Wrestling Meets -- -- 1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              1,320              
Cheer/Dance 1,688              1,688              3,375              3,375              3,375              3,375              3,375              3,375              3,375              3,375              
Pickleball Tournaments 2,400              3,600              4,800              4,800              4,800              4,800              4,800              4,800              4,800              4,800              
Graduations 13,250            15,900            15,900            15,900            18,550            18,550            18,550            18,550            18,550            18,550            
Banquets/Special Events 420                 560                 700                 1,120              1,120              1,120              1,120              1,120              1,120              1,120              
Concerts 12,400            18,600            24,800            24,800            24,800            24,800            24,800            24,800            24,800            24,800            
Trade/Consumer Shows 650                 650                 650                 650                 1,300              1,300              1,300              1,300              1,300              1,300              
Meeting/Other 252                 378                 462                 504                 588                 588                 588                 588                 588                 588                 

Total  165,700          191,196          215,387          229,409          243,053          243,053          243,053          243,053          243,053          243,053          

Source: Hunden Partners

Projected Rental Rates - Marion County Multipurpose Facility

Event
Average Rent 

Per Hour
Average Rent Per 

Day
Court Sport Hourly Rentals $35 --
Basketball Tournaments $40 $2,520
Volleyball Tournaments $20 $5,040
Wrestling Meets $40 $2,520
Cheer/Dance $40 $2,520
Graduations -- $5,000
Banquets/Special Events -- $4,500

Source: Hunden Partners



Marion County - Multipurpose Facility Projection & Proforma
Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

Avg. Ticket Price Per Event Type
Concerts 52.00$        52.00$            53.56$            55.17$            56.82$            58.53$            60.28$            62.09$            63.95$            65.87$            67.85$            

Gross Ticket Revenue
Concerts 644,800$        996,216$        1,368,137$     1,409,181$     1,451,456$     1,495,000$     1,539,850$     1,586,045$     1,633,627$     1,682,635$     

Total 644,800$        996,216$        1,368,137$     1,409,181$     1,451,456$     1,495,000$     1,539,850$     1,586,045$     1,633,627$     1,682,635$     
8.0% of Sales 8% 51,584$          79,697$          109,451$        112,734$        116,116$        119,600$        123,188$        126,884$        130,690$        134,611$        

Facility Fee Per Ticket
Concerts 3.00$          37,200$          57,474$          78,931$          81,299$          83,738$          86,250$          88,837$          91,503$          94,248$          97,075$          
Trade/Consumer Shows 3.00$          1,950$            2,009$            2,069$            2,131$            4,389$            4,521$            4,657$            4,797$            4,940$            5,089$            

Total 39,150$          59,483$          81,000$          83,430$          88,127$          90,771$          93,494$          96,299$          99,188$          102,164$        

Facility Rental Per Hour/Day
Court Sport Hourly Rentals 40$             288,000$        304,056$        328,455$        354,044$        388,976$        400,645$        412,664$        425,044$        437,796$        450,930$        
Basketball Tournaments 2,880$        28,800$          51,912$          61,108$          70,809$          81,037$          83,468$          85,972$          88,551$          91,207$          93,944$          
Volleyball Tournaments 2,880$        34,560$          47,462$          61,108$          75,529$          77,795$          80,129$          82,533$          85,009$          87,559$          90,186$          
Wrestling Meets 2,880$        - - 6,111$            6,294$            6,483$            6,677$            6,878$            7,084$            7,297$            7,515$            
Cheer/Dance 2,880$        5,760$            5,933$            12,222$          12,588$          12,966$          13,355$          13,755$          14,168$          14,593$          15,031$          
Pickleball Tournaments 1,500$        12,000$          18,540$          25,462$          26,225$          27,012$          27,823$          28,657$          29,517$          30,402$          31,315$          
Graduations 5,000$        50,000$          61,800$          63,654$          65,564$          78,786$          81,149$          83,584$          86,091$          88,674$          91,334$          
Banquets/Special Events 4,500$        16,875$          23,175$          29,838$          49,173$          50,648$          52,167$          53,732$          55,344$          57,005$          58,715$          
Concerts 500$           5,000$            7,725$            10,609$          10,927$          11,255$          11,593$          11,941$          12,299$          12,668$          13,048$          
Trade/Consumer Shows 500$           1,000$            1,030$            1,061$            1,093$            2,251$            2,319$            2,388$            2,460$            2,534$            2,610$            
Meeting/Other 1,300$        14,040$          21,692$          27,308$          30,684$          36,872$          37,978$          39,117$          40,291$          41,499$          42,744$          
Total 456,035$        543,325$        626,934$        702,929$        774,080$        797,302$        821,221$        845,858$        871,234$        897,371$        

Source: Hunden Partners

Marion County - Multipurpose Facility Projection & Proforma
Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

Event Day Spending
Concessions/Catering Gross Per Cap

Daily Rentals 1.00$          108,000$        110,700$        116,100$        121,500$        129,600$        129,600$        129,600$        129,600$        129,600$        129,600$        
Basketball Tournaments 5.00$          43,200$          77,868$          91,662$          106,213$        121,555$        125,202$        128,958$        132,826$        136,811$        140,916$        
Volleyball Tournaments 5.00$          90,000$          123,600$        159,135$        196,691$        202,592$        208,669$        214,929$        221,377$        228,019$        234,859$        
Wrestling Meets 5.00$          -- -- 7,002$            7,212$            7,428$            7,651$            7,881$            8,117$            8,361$            8,612$            
Cheer/Dance 7.50$          12,656$          13,036$          26,854$          27,660$          28,489$          29,344$          30,224$          31,131$          32,065$          33,027$          
Pickleball Tournaments 2.00$          4,800$            7,416$            10,185$          10,490$          10,805$          11,129$          11,463$          11,807$          12,161$          12,526$          
Graduations 1.50$          19,875$          24,566$          25,302$          26,062$          31,317$          32,257$          33,225$          34,221$          35,248$          36,305$          
Banquets/Special Events 32.00$        13,440$          18,458$          23,764$          39,163$          40,338$          41,548$          42,795$          44,079$          45,401$          46,763$          
Concerts 14.50$        179,800$        277,791$        381,500$        392,945$        404,733$        416,875$        429,381$        442,263$        455,531$        469,196$        
Trade/Consumer Shows 1.90$          1,235$            1,272$            1,310$            1,350$            2,780$            2,863$            2,949$            3,038$            3,129$            3,223$            
Meeting/Other 6.00$          1,512$            2,336$            2,941$            3,304$            3,971$            4,090$            4,213$            4,339$            4,469$            4,603$            
Total 303,987$        657,042$        845,755$        932,589$        983,609$        1,009,229$     1,035,618$     1,062,798$     1,090,794$     1,119,630$     

Merchandise Per Cap
Concerts 6.10$          75,640$          116,864$        160,493$        165,308$        170,267$        175,375$        180,636$        186,055$        191,637$        197,386$        

Total 75,640$          116,864$        160,493$        165,308$        170,267$        175,375$        180,636$        186,055$        191,637$        197,386$        

Parking Gross (3 / Car)
Basketball Tournaments 5.00$          14,400$          25,956$          30,554$          35,404$          40,518$          41,734$          42,986$          44,275$          45,604$          46,972$          
Volleyball Tournaments 5.00$          30,000$          41,200$          53,045$          65,564$          67,531$          69,556$          71,643$          73,792$          76,006$          78,286$          
Wrestling Meets 5.00$          - - 2,334$            2,404$            2,476$            2,550$            2,627$            2,706$            2,787$            2,871$            
Cheer/Dance 5.00$          2,813$            2,897$            5,968$            6,147$            6,331$            6,521$            6,717$            6,918$            7,126$            7,339$            
Pickleball Tournaments 5.00$          4,000$            6,180$            8,487$            8,742$            9,004$            9,274$            9,552$            9,839$            10,134$          10,438$          
Graduations 7.00$          30,917$          38,213$          39,359$          40,540$          48,716$          50,177$          51,683$          53,233$          54,830$          56,475$          
Concerts 15.00$        62,000$          95,790$          131,552$        135,498$        139,563$        143,750$        148,062$        152,504$        157,079$        161,792$        

Total 144,129$        210,236$        271,299$        294,299$        314,139$        323,563$        333,270$        343,268$        353,566$        364,173$        

Source: Hunden Partners



Marion County - Multipurpose Facility Projection & Proforma
Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

Revenue (000s)
Rental Revenue 456$               543$               627$               703$               774$               797$               821$               846$               871$               897$               
Net Ticket Revenue 52$                 80$                 109$               113$               116$               120$               123$               127$               131$               135$               
Net Concessions/Catering 30% 91$                 197$               254$               280$               295$               303$               311$               319$               327$               336$               
Net Merchandise 18% 14$                 21$                 29$                 30$                 31$                 32$                 33$                 33$                 34$                 36$                 
Net Parking 35% 50$                 74$                 95$                 103$               110$               113$               117$               120$               124$               127$               
Facility Service Fee 100% 39$                 59$                 81$                 83$                 88$                 91$                 93$                 96$                 99$                 102$               
Advertising & Sponsorship (net) $185 185$               191$               196$               202$               208$               214$               221$               228$               234$               241$               
Lease Revenue $28 70$                 72$                 74$                 76$                 79$                 81$                 84$                 86$                 89$                 91$                 
Other 3% 27$                 35$                 42$                 45$                 49$                 50$                 52$                 53$                 55$                 56$                 
Total 984$               1,272$            1,507$            1,636$            1,750$            1,801$            1,854$            1,908$            1,964$            2,022$            

Expenses (000s)
Salaries, Wages & Benefits $768 768$               791$               815$               839$               864$               890$               917$               944$               973$               1,002$            
General & Admin $265 265$               273$               281$               290$               298$               307$               316$               326$               336$               346$               
Utilities $418 418$               431$               443$               457$               470$               485$               499$               514$               530$               545$               
Sales & Marketing 3% 30$                 38$                 45$                 49$                 52$                 54$                 56$                 57$                 59$                 61$                 
Repairs & Maintenance $180 180$               185$               191$               197$               203$               209$               215$               221$               228$               235$               
Insurance 6% 27$                 33$                 38$                 42$                 46$                 48$                 49$                 51$                 52$                 54$                 
Advertising & Other $85 85$                 88$                 90$                 93$                 96$                 99$                 101$               105$               108$               111$               
Management Fee (% of Revenue) 0% -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Reserves 4.0% 39$                 51$                 60$                 65$                 70$                 72$                 74$                 76$                 79$                 81$                 
Total 1,812$            1,889$            1,964$            2,032$            2,100$            2,163$            2,228$            2,295$            2,363$            2,434$            

Net Operating Income (828)$              (617)$              (456)$              (396)$              (351)$              (362)$              (374)$              (386)$              (399)$              (412)$              

Estimated Economic Impact
Total Room Nights Generated 10,784            15,313            18,929            20,584            21,494            21,494            21,494            21,494            21,494            21,494            
Net New Spending (000s) 8,889$            12,948$          16,471$          18,383$          19,878$          20,475$          21,089$          21,722$          22,373$          23,045$          

Source:  Hunden Partners

Facility Staffing Summary 

Position Salary Benefits
General Manager $77,600 $23,280
Director of Operations $63,300 $18,990
Marketing & Business Development $50,000 $15,000
Sales Coordinator - Indoor & Outdoor $49,700 $14,910
Program Coordinator - Basketball & Volleyball $43,400 $13,020
Program Coordinator - Baseball & Sfotball $43,400 $13,020
Program Coordinator - Soccer & Other $43,400 $13,020
General Staff (Concessions, Maintenance, etc.) $27,500 $8,250
General Staff (Concessions, Maintenance, etc.) $27,500 $8,250
General Staff Part Time $13,750 $4,125
General Staff Part Time $13,750 $4,125
Admin Support - Indoor & Outdoor $25,000 $4,125
Janitorial Full Time (3 Staff Members) $75,000 $22,500
Janitorial Part Time (2 Staff Members) $40,000 $12,000
Total $593,300 $174,615
Combined Total $767,915

Source: Hunden Partners

- Baseball & Softball



Impact Inputs & Projections
Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

% and # Daytrips
Daily Rental
Basketball Tournaments 17,064            29,862            34,128            38,394            42,660            42,660            42,660            42,660            42,660            42,660            
Volleyball Tournaments 27,720            36,960            46,200            55,440            55,440            55,440            55,440            55,440            55,440            55,440            
Wrestling Meets -- -- 2,244              2,244              2,244              2,244              2,244              2,244              2,244              2,244              
Cheer/Dance 2,734              2,734              5,468              5,468              5,468              5,468              5,468              5,468              5,468              5,468              
Pickleball Tournaments 4,560              6,840              9,120              9,120              9,120              9,120              9,120              9,120              9,120              9,120              
Graduations 21,995            26,394            26,394            26,394            30,793            30,793            30,793            30,793            30,793            30,793            
Banquets/Special Events 473                 630                 788                 1,260              1,260              1,260              1,260              1,260              1,260              1,260              
Concerts 24,614            36,921            49,228            49,228            49,228            49,228            49,228            49,228            49,228            49,228            
Trade/Consumer Shows 1,267              1,267              1,267              1,267              2,535              2,535              2,535              2,535              2,535              2,535              
Meeting/Other 406                 609                 744                 812                 947                 947                 947                 947                 947                 947                 
Total 100,833          142,217          175,581          189,627          199,695          199,695          199,695          199,695          199,695          199,695          

% and # Overnights
Daily Rental - - - - - - - - - -
Basketball Tournaments 4,536              7,938              9,072              10,206            11,340            11,340            11,340            11,340            11,340            11,340            
Volleyball Tournaments 8,280              11,040            13,800            16,560            16,560            16,560            16,560            16,560            16,560            16,560            
Wrestling Meets -- -- 396                 396                 396                 396                 396                 396                 396                 396                 
Cheer/Dance 641                 641                 1,283              1,283              1,283              1,283              1,283              1,283              1,283              1,283              
Pickleball Tournaments 240                 360                 480                 480                 480                 480                 480                 480                 480                 480                 
Graduations 4,505              5,406              5,406              5,406              6,307              6,307              6,307              6,307              6,307              6,307              
Banquets/Special Events 53 70 88 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 140                 
Concerts 6,386              9,579              12,772            12,772            12,772            12,772            12,772            12,772            12,772            12,772            
Trade/Consumer Shows 33 33 33 33 65 65 65 65 65 65
Meeting/Other 48 71 87 95 111                 111                 111                 111                 111                 111                 
Total 24,721            35,138            43,416            47,370            49,454            49,454            49,454            49,454            49,454            49,454            

Source:  Hunden Partners

Impact Inputs & Projections
Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 6 Yr 7 Yr 8 Yr 9 Yr 10

Total Room Nights Generated
Basketball Tournaments 1,890              3,308              3,780              4,253              4,725              4,725              4,725              4,725              4,725              4,725              
Volleyball Tournaments 3,450              4,600              5,750              6,900              6,900              6,900              6,900              6,900              6,900              6,900              
Wrestling Meets -- -- 180                 180                 180                 180                 180                 180                 180                 180                 
Cheer/Dance 267                 267                 534                 534                 534                 534                 534                 534                 534                 534                 
Pickleball Tournaments 150                 225                 300                 300                 300                 300                 300                 300                 300                 300                 
Graduations 2,048              2,457              2,457              2,457              2,867              2,867              2,867              2,867              2,867              2,867              
Banquets/Special Events 28 37 46 74 74 74 74 74 74 74
Concerts 2,903              4,354              5,805              5,805              5,805              5,805              5,805              5,805              5,805              5,805              
Trade/Consumer Shows 17 17 17 17 34 34 34 34 34 34
Meeting/Other 32 48 58 64 74 74 74 74 74 74
Total 10,784            15,313            18,929            20,584            21,494            21,494            21,494            21,494            21,494            21,494            

Source:  Hunden Partners



Flexible Entertainment Venue
(2,500 Seat Venue) Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Tours by Type

Theatrical Shows 6 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 14 16 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22
Concerts 6 8 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Family Shows 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Comedy 3 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
Banquets/Corporate Events 16 24 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28
Other 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

Total 51 68 86 86 86 86 86 86 86 86
Shows by Type

Theatrical Shows 12 18 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 14 16 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22
Concerts 6 8 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Family Shows 8 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Comedy 3 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
Banquets/Corporate Events 16 24 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28
Other 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

Total 61 82 101 101 101 101 101 101 101 101
Calendar Days Booked (Incl. Load-In) 132 174 217 217 217 217 217 217 217 217

Average Tickets Sold by Event Type
Theatrical Shows 1,625 1,625 1,625 1,625 1,625 1,625 1,625 1,625 1,625 1,625
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Concerts 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
Family Shows 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850
Comedy 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900
Banquets/Corporate Events 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550
Other 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75

Total Tickets Sold by Event Type
Theatrical Shows 19,500 29,250 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 18,200 20,800 28,600 28,600 28,600 28,600 28,600 28,600 28,600 28,600
Concerts 10,800 14,400 21,600 21,600 21,600 21,600 21,600 21,600 21,600 21,600
Family Shows 14,800 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500
Comedy 5,700 7,600 11,400 11,400 11,400 11,400 11,400 11,400 11,400 11,400
Banquets/Corporate Events 24,800 37,200 43,400 43,400 43,400 43,400 43,400 43,400 43,400 43,400
Other 150 150 225 225 225 225 225 225 225 225
Total  48,500 64,450 82,700 82,700 82,700 82,700 82,700 82,700 82,700 82,700

Source: Hunden Partners



Flexible Entertainment Venue Projections Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Average Ticket Price Per Event Type

Theatrical Shows 42$           42$                 43$                 45$                 46$                 47$                 49$                 50$                 52$                 53$                 55$                 
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 15$           15$                 15$                 16$                 16$                 17$                 17$                 18$                 18$                 19$                 20$                 
Concerts 46$           46$                 47$                 49$                 50$                 52$                 53$                 55$                 57$                 58$                 60$                 
Family Shows 21$           21$                 22$                 22$                 23$                 24$                 24$                 25$                 26$                 27$                 27$                 
Comedy 37$           37$                 38$                 39$                 40$                 42$                 43$                 44$                 46$                 47$                 48$                 
Banquets/Corporate Events -$          -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Other -$          -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Gross Ticket Revenue
Theatrical Shows 819,000$        1,265,355$     1,448,129$     1,491,572$     1,536,320$     1,582,409$     1,629,881$     1,678,778$     1,729,141$     1,781,015$     
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 273,000$        321,360$        455,126$        468,780$        482,843$        497,329$        512,248$        527,616$        543,444$        559,748$        
Concerts 496,800$        682,272$        1,054,110$     1,085,734$     1,118,306$     1,151,855$     1,186,410$     1,222,003$     1,258,663$     1,296,423$     
Family Shows 310,800$        400,155$        412,160$        424,524$        437,260$        450,378$        463,889$        477,806$        492,140$        506,904$        
Comedy 210,900$        289,636$        447,488$        460,912$        474,740$        488,982$        503,651$        518,761$        534,324$        550,353$        
Banquets/Corporate Events -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Other -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Total 2,110,500$     2,958,778$     3,817,012$     3,931,522$     4,049,468$     4,170,952$     4,296,081$     4,424,963$     4,557,712$     4,694,443$     
Artist Buyout-Fee

Average Artist 65,000$    390,000$        535,600$        827,502$        852,327$        877,897$        904,234$        931,361$        959,302$        988,081$        1,017,723$     
Talent Buyer (% Fee) 8% 31,200$          42,848$          66,200$          68,186$          70,232$          72,339$          74,509$          76,744$          79,046$          81,418$          
Production Costs (% Fee) 20,000$    120,000$        164,800$        254,616$        262,254$        270,122$        278,226$        286,573$        295,170$        304,025$        313,146$        
Marketing Fees, Sales (% Rev) 20% 99,360$          136,454$        210,822$        217,147$        223,661$        230,371$        237,282$        244,401$        251,733$        259,285$        
Incentives (% Incremental) 5% 5,340$            7,334$            11,330$          11,670$          12,020$          12,381$          12,752$          13,135$          13,529$          13,935$          

Total, Direct Event Costs 645,900$        887,036$        1,370,471$     1,411,585$     1,453,932$     1,497,550$     1,542,477$     1,588,751$     1,636,414$     1,685,506$     
Facility Rental /Show Buy-Out Per Event

Theatrical Shows (30,000)$   (180,000)$       (278,100)$       (318,270)$       (327,818)$       (337,653)$       (347,782)$       (358,216)$       (368,962)$       (380,031)$       (391,432)$       
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 10,000$    140,000$        164,800$        233,398$        240,400$        247,612$        255,040$        262,692$        270,572$        278,689$        287,050$        
Concerts -$              -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Family Shows 22,000$    88,000$          113,300$        116,699$        120,200$        123,806$        127,520$        131,346$        135,286$        139,345$        143,525$        
Comedy 14,500$    43,500$          59,740$          92,298$          95,067$          97,919$          100,857$        103,883$        106,999$        110,209$        113,515$        
Banquets/Corporate Events 20,000$    320,000$        494,400$        594,104$        611,927$        630,285$        649,193$        668,669$        688,729$        709,391$        730,673$        
Other 10,003$    20,006$          20,606$          31,837$          32,792$          33,775$          34,789$          35,832$          36,907$          38,015$          39,155$          
Total 431,506$        574,746$        750,066$        772,568$        795,745$        819,617$        844,206$        869,532$        895,618$        922,486$        

Facility Fee Per Ticket
Theatrical Shows 2.00$        39,000$          60,255$          68,959$          71,027$          73,158$          75,353$          77,613$          79,942$          82,340$          84,810$          
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 2.00$        36,400$          42,848$          60,683$          62,504$          64,379$          66,310$          68,300$          70,349$          72,459$          74,633$          
Concerts 2.00$        21,600$          29,664$          45,831$          47,206$          48,622$          50,081$          51,583$          53,131$          54,724$          56,366$          
Family Shows 2.00$        29,600$          38,110$          39,253$          40,431$          41,644$          42,893$          44,180$          45,505$          46,870$          48,277$          
Comedy 2.00$        11,400$          15,656$          24,189$          24,914$          25,662$          26,431$          27,224$          28,041$          28,882$          29,749$          
Banquets/Corporate Events -$          -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Other -$          -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Total 138,000$        186,533$        238,915$        246,082$        253,465$        261,069$        268,901$        276,968$        285,277$        293,835$        

Source: Hunden Partners

Flexible Entertainment Venue Projections Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Concessions/Catering Gross

Theatrical Shows 3.50$        68,250$          105,446$        120,677$        124,298$        128,027$        131,867$        135,823$        139,898$        144,095$        148,418$        
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 2.50$        45,500$          53,560$          75,854$          78,130$          80,474$          82,888$          85,375$          87,936$          90,574$          93,291$          
Concerts 9.00$        97,200$          133,488$        206,239$        212,426$        218,799$        225,363$        232,124$        239,087$        246,260$        253,648$        
Family Shows 6.00$        88,800$          114,330$        117,760$        121,293$        124,931$        128,679$        132,540$        136,516$        140,611$        144,830$        
Comedy 4.00$        22,800$          31,312$          48,377$          49,828$          51,323$          52,863$          54,449$          56,082$          57,765$          59,498$          
Banquets/Corporate Events 25.00$      620,000$        957,900$        1,151,077$     1,185,609$     1,221,177$     1,257,812$     1,295,547$     1,334,413$     1,374,446$     1,415,679$     
Other 5.00$        750$               773$               1,194$            1,229$            1,266$            1,304$            1,343$            1,384$            1,425$            1,468$            
Total 943,300$        1,396,809$     1,721,178$     1,772,813$     1,825,997$     1,880,777$     1,937,201$     1,995,317$     2,055,176$     2,116,831$     
Net 40% 377,320$       558,724$       688,471$       709,125$       730,399$       752,311$       774,880$       798,127$       822,070$       846,733$       

Merchandise Gross
Theatrical Shows 0.50$        8,775$            13,557$          15,516$          15,981$          16,461$          16,954$          17,463$          17,987$          18,527$          19,082$          
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 0.10$        1,638$            1,928$            2,731$            2,813$            2,897$            2,984$            3,073$            3,166$            3,261$            3,358$            
Concerts 3.50$        34,020$          46,721$          72,184$          74,349$          76,580$          78,877$          81,243$          83,681$          86,191$          88,777$          
Family Shows 2.30$        30,296$          39,006$          40,176$          41,381$          42,622$          43,901$          45,218$          46,575$          47,972$          49,411$          
Comedy 2.90$        15,704$          21,566$          33,320$          34,319$          35,349$          36,409$          37,502$          38,627$          39,785$          40,979$          
Banquets/Corporate Events -$          -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Other 1.00$        150$               155$               239$               246$               253$               261$               269$               277$               285$               294$               
Total 90,582$          122,933$        164,164$        169,089$        174,162$        179,387$        184,768$        190,311$        196,021$        201,901$        
Revenue Share - Merch 10% 9,058$           12,293$         16,416$         16,909$         17,416$         17,939$         18,477$         19,031$         19,602$         20,190$         

Parking Gross Per Car
Theatrical Shows 1.25$        24,375$          37,659$          43,099$          44,392$          45,724$          47,096$          48,508$          49,964$          51,463$          53,006$          
Local Music, Shows, Orchestra/Band 1.25$        22,750$          26,780$          37,927$          39,065$          40,237$          41,444$          42,687$          43,968$          45,287$          46,646$          
Concerts 1.25$        13,500$          18,540$          28,644$          29,504$          30,389$          31,300$          32,239$          33,207$          34,203$          35,229$          
Family Shows 1.25$        18,500$          23,819$          24,533$          25,269$          26,027$          26,808$          27,612$          28,441$          29,294$          30,173$          
Comedy 1.25$        7,125$            9,785$            15,118$          15,571$          16,039$          16,520$          17,015$          17,526$          18,051$          18,593$          
Banquets/Corporate Events 1.25$        31,000$          47,895$          57,554$          59,280$          61,059$          62,891$          64,777$          66,721$          68,722$          70,784$          
Other 1.25$        188$               193$               298$               307$               317$               326$               336$               346$               356$               367$               
Total 117,438$        164,671$        207,174$        213,389$        219,791$        226,384$        233,176$        240,171$        247,376$        254,798$        

Source: Hunden Partners



Flexible Entertainment Venue
Proforma Projections ($000s) Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Revenue

Facility Rental & Net Ticket Sales 1,597$            2,281$            2,979$            3,069$            3,161$            3,255$            3,353$            3,454$            3,557$            3,664$            
Artist Buy-Out (646)$              (887)$              (1,370)$           (1,412)$           (1,454)$           (1,498)$           (1,542)$           (1,589)$           (1,636)$           (1,686)$           
Net Concessions/Catering Share 377$               559$               688$               709$               730$               752$               775$               798$               822$               847$               
Event Labor Reimbursements 1,100$      67$                 93$                 118$               121$               125$               129$               133$               137$               141$               145$               
Net Parking 90% 106$               148$               186$               192$               198$               204$               210$               216$               223$               229$               
Facility Fee 138$               187$               239$               246$               253$               261$               269$               277$               285$               294$               
Naming Rights $45 45$                 46$                 48$                 49$                 51$                 52$                 54$                 55$                 57$                 59$                 
Advertising & Sponsorship $29 29$                 30$                 31$                 32$                 33$                 34$                 35$                 36$                 37$                 38$                 
Other 2.0% 34$                 49$                 58$                 60$                 62$                 64$                 66$                 68$                 70$                 72$                 
Total 1,748$            2,506$            2,977$            3,067$            3,159$            3,253$            3,351$            3,451$            3,555$            3,662$            

Expenses
Salaries, Wages & Benefits 791$         791$               815$               839$               864$               890$               917$               945$               973$               1,002$            1,032$            
Event Labor (per event) 1,809$      110$               153$               194$               200$               206$               212$               218$               225$               231$               238$               
General & Admin 261$         261$               269$               277$               285$               294$               303$               312$               321$               331$               341$               
Utllities 756$         756$               779$               802$               826$               851$               876$               903$               930$               958$               986$               
Repairs & Maintenance 199$         199$               205$               211$               217$               224$               231$               238$               245$               252$               260$               
Supplies & Other 109$         109$               112$               116$               119$               123$               126$               130$               134$               138$               142$               
Insurance 134$         134$               138$               142$               146$               151$               155$               160$               165$               170$               175$               
Advertising & Promotion 78$           78$                 80$                 83$                 85$                 88$                 90$                 93$                 96$                 99$                 102$               
Reserves 138$               187$               239$               246$               253$               261$               269$               277$               285$               294$               
Total 2,576$            2,737$            2,903$            2,990$            3,079$            3,172$            3,267$            3,365$            3,466$            3,570$            

Net Operating Income (829)$              (231)$              75$                 77$                 79$                 82$                 84$                 87$                 89$                 92$                 

Source: Hunden Partners



Projected Demand Growth by Segment
Marion County, FL

Year
Corporate 
Transient

% 
Change Group

% 
Change Leisure

% 
Change 

Total 
Demand

% 
Change 

Total 
Supply

% 
Change

Total 
Rooms Occupancy

2023 87,355 -- 97,886 -- 147,408 -- 332,648 -- 498,955 -- 1,367 66.7%
2024 96,964 11.0% 115,505 18.0% 156,252 6.0% 368,721 10.8% 643,495 29.0% 1,763 57.3%
2025 106,660 10.0% 127,055 10.0% 163,283 4.5% 396,999 7.7% 691,675 7.5% 1,895 57.4%
2026 113,593 6.5% 153,102 20.5% 171,448 5.0% 438,143 10.4% 801,175 15.8% 2,195 54.7%
2027 119,273 5.0% 169,943 11.0% 176,591 3.0% 465,807 6.3% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 58.1%
2028 124,640 4.5% 184,388 8.5% 181,006 2.5% 490,034 5.2% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 61.2%
2029 128,379 3.0% 193,608 5.0% 185,531 2.5% 507,518 3.6% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 63.3%
2030 130,947 2.0% 199,416 3.0% 189,242 2.0% 519,604 2.4% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 64.9%
2031 133,566 2.0% 204,401 2.5% 191,134 1.0% 529,101 1.8% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%
2032 133,566 0.0% 204,401 0.0% 191,134 0.0% 529,101 0.0% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%
2033 133,566 0.0% 204,401 0.0% 191,134 0.0% 529,101 0.0% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%
2034 133,566 0.0% 204,401 0.0% 191,134 0.0% 529,101 0.0% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%
2035 133,566 0.0% 204,401 0.0% 191,134 0.0% 529,101 0.0% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%
2036 133,566 0.0% 204,401 0.0% 191,134 0.0% 529,101 0.0% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%
2037 133,566 0.0% 204,401 0.0% 191,134 0.0% 529,101 0.0% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%
2038 133,566 0.0% 204,401 0.0% 191,134 0.0% 529,101 0.0% 801,175 0.0% 2,195 66.0%

Note: Hotel is expected to become operational 2026
Source: Hunden Partners

Estimated Market Penetration for Project
Ocala/Marion County Local

Year
Corporate 
Transient Group Leisure

Total 
Penetration

Projected 
Competitive Set 

Occupancy
Subject 

Occupancy
2026 95% 123% 78% 98% 55% 54%
2027 98% 126% 79% 101% 58% 59%
2028 101% 130% 81% 105% 61% 64%
2029 101% 130% 81% 105% 63% 67%
2030 101% 130% 81% 105% 65% 68%
2031 101% 130% 81% 105% 66% 70%
2032 101% 130% 81% 105% 66% 70%
2033 101% 130% 81% 105% 66% 70%
2034 101% 130% 81% 105% 66% 70%
2035 101% 130% 81% 105% 66% 70%
2036 101% 130% 81% 105% 66% 70%

Source: Hunden Partners



Year Year ADR Occupancy RevPAR Growth
2026 Year 1 $195 54% $105 --
2027 Year 2 $200 59% $117 11.9%
2028 Year 3 $204 64% $131 11.6%
2029 Year 4 $208 67% $139 6.0%
2030 Year 5 $213 68% $145 4.6%
2031 Year 6 $217 70% $151 4.0%
2032 Year 7 $221 70% $154 2.0%
2033 Year 8 $226 70% $157 2.0%
2034 Year 9 $230 70% $160 2.0%
2035 Year 10 $235 70% $163 2.0%
2036 Year 11 $240 70% $167 2.0%

Source: Hunden Partners

Performance Projections

Ocala/Marion County Conference Hotel
Events

Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 Yr 10
Events by Type

Conferences 5                   7                   9                   11                 13                 13                   
Social / Special Events 34                 36                 38                 40                 42                 42                   
Banquets 9                   11                 13                 15                 17                 17                   
Meetings / Other 40                 42                 44                 46                 48                 48                   
Total 88                 96                 104               112               120               120                 

Event Days by Type
Conferences 10                 14                 18                 22                 26                 26                   
Social / Special Events 34                 36                 38                 40                 42                 42                   
Banquets 9                   11                 13                 15                 17                 17                   
Meetings / Other 30                 32                 33                 35                 36                 36                   
Total 83                 93                 102               112               121               121                 

Average Attendance by Event Type
Conferences 625               625               625               625               625               625                 
Social / Special Events 1,100            1,100            1,100            1,100            1,100            1,100              
Banquets 375               375               375               375               375               375                 
Meetings / Other 250               250               250               250               250               250                 

Total Attendance by Event Type
Conferences 3,125            4,375            5,625            6,875            8,125            8,125              
Social / Special Events 37,400          39,600          41,800          44,000          46,200          46,200            
Banquets 3,375            4,125            4,875            5,625            6,375            6,375              
Meetings / Other 10,000          10,500          11,000          11,500          12,000          12,000            
Total  53,900          58,600          63,300          68,000          72,700          72,700            

Source: Hunden Partners



Projection of Revenue & Expenses - Proposed Hotel 
Ocala/Marion County, FL | 300-Key Conference Hotel

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Room Count 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
Available Room Nights 109,500 109,500 109,500 109,500 109,500 109,500 109,500 109,500 109,500 109,500
Occupancy Rates 59% 59% 64% 67% 68% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%
Occupied Room Nights 64,308 64,308      70,250      72,914      74,718      76,179      76,179      76,179      76,179      76,179      
Average Daily Rate $204 $208 $213 $217 $221 $226 $230 $235 $240 $244
RevPAR 119.88$    122.38$    136.42$    144.46$    151.00$    157.03$    160.17$    163.37$    166.64$    169.97$    

RevPAR % Ch. From Prior Year -- 2.1% 11.5% 5.9% 4.5% 4.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Percent Parking (Valet) 30% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Price Per Car (Valet) 10$           15$           16$           16$           17$           17$           18$           18$           19$           20$           
Parking Demand (Cars) 19,292 19,292      21,075      21,874      22,415      22,854      22,854      22,854      22,854      22,854      

(In $000s) $ % PAR POR $ $ $ $ % $ $ $ $ $
REVENUE

Rooms 13,126$    82.9% 43,754$    204$         13,400$    14,938$    15,819$    16,534$    82.2% 17,195$    17,538$    17,889$    18,247$    18,612$    
Hotel F&B 716$         4.5% 2,386$      11$           748$         748$         748$         768$         3.8% 789$         810$         833$         855$         879$         
Conference F&B 1,346$      8.5% 4,486$      21$           1,518$      1,659$      1,765$      1,847$      9.2% 1,902$      1,959$      2,018$      2,078$      2,141$      
Conference Rental 261$         1.7% 871$         4$             295$         322$         343$         358$         1.8% 369$         380$         392$         403$         415$         
Parking 193$         1.2% 643$         3$             298$         335$         359$         378$         1.9% 397$         409$         422$         434$         447$         
Other Operated Departments 183$         1.2% 611$         3$             189$         212$         227$         240$         1.2% 252$         259$         267$         275$         283$         

Total Revenue 15,825$    100.0% 52,751$    246$         16,448$    18,214$    19,259$    20,125$    100.0% 20,904$    21,357$    21,820$    22,293$    22,777$    

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES
Rooms 4,332$      33.0% 14,439$    67$           4,288$      4,631$      4,746$      4,795$      24.0% 4,986$      5,086$      5,188$      5,292$      5,397$      
Hotel F&B 508$         71.0% 1,694$      8$             529$         527$         525$         538$         70.0% 552$         567$         583$         599$         615$         
Conference F&B 881$         65.5% 2,938$      14$           987$         1,070$      1,129$      1,172$      63.5% 1,208$      1,244$      1,281$      1,319$      1,359$      
Conference Rental 63$           24.0% 209$         1$             69$           74$           77$           79$           22.0% 81$           84$           86$           89$           91$           
Parking 42$           22.0% 141$         1$             64$           70$           74$           76$           20.0% 72$           74$           76$           78$           81$           
Other Operated Departments 95$           52.0% 318$         1$             97$           108$         115$         120$         50.0% 126$         130$         133$         137$         142$         

Total Dept. Expenses 5,922$      37.4% 19,739$    92$           6,034$      6,481$      6,665$      6,779$      33.7% 7,025$      7,184$      7,347$      7,514$      7,685$      

Gross Operating Income 9,904$      62.6% 33,012$    154$         10,414$    11,734$    12,594$    13,346$    66.3% 13,879$    14,173$    14,473$    14,779$    15,092$    

UNDIST. OP. EXPENSES
Administrative and General (excl. Operator) 1,234$      7.8% 4,115$      19$           1,250$      1,348$      1,387$      1,409$      7.0% 1,463$      1,495$      1,527$      1,561$      1,594$      
Information & Telecommunications 286$         1.8% 955$         4$             266$         260$         239$         211$         1.1% 219$         224$         229$         234$         239$         
Sales & Marketing (excl. Program Fee) 1,219$      7.7% 4,062$      19$           1,234$      1,330$      1,367$      1,389$      6.9% 1,442$      1,474$      1,506$      1,538$      1,572$      
Program Fee 522$         3.3% 1,741$      8$             551$         619$         664$         704$         3.5% 732$         747$         764$         780$         797$         
Property Operations and Maint. 799$         5.1% 2,664$      12$           798$         847$         857$         855$         4.3% 888$         908$         927$         947$         968$         
Utilities 654$         4.1% 2,179$      10$           646$         679$         680$         670$         3.3% 696$         711$         727$         742$         758$         

Total Undistributed Expenses 4,714$      29.8% 15,715$    73$           4,745$      5,084$      5,194$      5,239$      26.0% 5,441$      5,559$      5,680$      5,803$      5,929$      

Gross Operating Profit 5,189$      32.8% 17,298$    81$           5,668$      6,650$      7,400$      8,107$      40.3% 8,438$      8,613$      8,793$      8,976$      9,163$      

FIXED EXPENSES
Property Taxes 277$         1.8% 924$         4$             554$         565$         577$         588$         2.9% 600$         612$         624$         637$         650$         
Insurance 187$         1.2% 622$         3$             191$         208$         216$         221$         1.1% 188$         192$         196$         201$         205$         
Management Fee 419$         2.7% 1,398$      7$             436$         483$         510$         533$         2.7% 554$         566$         578$         591$         604$         
Reserve for Replacement 475$         3.0% 1,583$      7$             493$         638$         674$         704$         3.5% 732$         747$         764$         780$         797$         

Total Fixed Expenses 1,358$      8.6% 4,527$      21$           1,674$      1,893$      1,977$      2,047$      10.2% 2,074$      2,118$      2,163$      2,208$      2,255$      

Net Operating Income 3,831$      24.2% 12,771$    60$           3,994$      4,757$      5,423$      6,060$      30.1% 6,364$      6,496$      6,630$      6,768$      6,908$      
Operating Margin 24% 24% 26% 28% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

Source: Hunden Partners

Supportable Financing ($000s)
Ocala/Marion County, FL | 300-Key Conference Hotel

Constr. Yr1 Constr. Yr2 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Net Operating Income $0 $0 $3,831 $3,994 $4,757 $5,423 $6,060 $6,364 $6,496 $6,630 $6,768 $6,908 
Interest and Debt Reserve W/D $582 $1,746 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$582 $1,746 $3,831 $3,994 $4,757 $5,423 $6,060 $6,364 $6,496 $6,630 $6,768 $6,908 
Debt Service Payment ($582) ($1,746) ($2,853) ($2,853) ($2,853) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647)
Net Income to Repay Equity $0 $0 $978 $1,141 $1,904 $2,775 $3,412 $3,716 $3,848 $3,983 $4,120 $4,260 

Princ. Amount* $8,312 $24,937 $33,250 $32,724 $32,162 $31,560 $31,043 $30,491 $29,901 $29,272 $28,601 $27,884 
Interest  $582 $1,746 $2,327 $2,291 $2,251 $2,130 $2,095 $2,058 $2,018 $1,976 $1,931 $1,882 
Less Payment ($582) ($1,746) ($2,853) ($2,853) ($2,853) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647) ($2,647)
Loan Balance $8,312 $24,937 $32,724 $32,162 $31,560 $31,043 $30,491 $29,901 $29,272 $28,601 $27,884 $27,118 

Assumptions Loan Refi
Loan Amount $33,250 $31,560 
Amortization Period (Years) 25 25
Loan Interest Rate 7.00% 6.75%
Annual Debt Service Payment ($2,853) ($2,647)

Sources
Equity Contribution $17,175 34%
Debt $33,250 66% Per Room ($)

Total Supportable Private Financing $50,425 100% $168,084 
Estimated Cost to Build $108,000 $360,000 
Gap $57,575 53% $191,916 

10-Yr Avg Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2.13 1.34 1.40 1.67 2.05 2.29 2.40 2.45 2.50 2.56 2.61

Return on Equity 17.5% 5.7% 6.6% 11.1% 16.2% 19.9% 21.6% 22.4% 23.2% 24.0% 24.8%
Return on Cost 11.3% 7.6% 7.9% 9.4% 10.8% 12.0% 12.6% 12.9% 13.1% 13.4% 13.7%

* Assumes 25% draw in Construction Year 1; 75% average during Construction Year 2
Source: Hunden Partners



Discounted Cash Flow Analysis ($000s)
Ocala/Marion County | 300-Key Conference Hotel

Year Constr. Yr1 Constr. Yr2 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10
Unleveraged Cash Flow $0 $0 $3,831 $3,994 $4,757 $5,423 $6,060 $6,364 $6,496 $6,630 $6,768 $6,908 

Present Value Summary ($000s) 5 Year 10 Year Year 5 Net CF $6,060 Year 10 Net CF $6,908 
PV Residual $48,460 $37,164 Terminal Cap Rate 7.0% Terminal Cap Rate 7.0%
PV Income Stream $15,978 $31,035 Year 5 Residual Value $86,571 Year 10 Residual Value $98,685 
Present Value $64,438 $68,199 (-) Closing Costs (2.5%) $2,164 (-) Closing Costs (2.5%) $2,467

Present Value Per Unit (Actual $) $214,793 $227,329 Net Reversion Proceeds $84,406 Net Reversion Proceeds $96,218
Median Cost to Build (Full-Service, 2023) $361,172 $361,172 
Gap ($146,379) ($133,843)

Assumptions: % Targ. Return
Equity Contribution 25.00% 9.00%
Debt Assumptions 75.00% 8.00%
Discount Rate / WACC 8.25%
Rentable Hotel Rooms 300 

Source: Hunden Partners

Construction





Direct Net New/Recaptured Spending to Marion County (000s) - Multipurpose Facility

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total
Food & Beverage 2,761$    4,021$      5,114$       5,707$       6,174$       6,359$        6,550$       6,746$       6,949$       7,157$       57,540$       
Lodging 863$       1,262$      1,607$       1,799$       1,935$       1,993$        2,053$       2,115$       2,178$       2,244$       18,049$       
Retail 1,503$    2,189$      2,784$       3,107$       3,361$       3,462$        3,565$       3,672$       3,783$       3,896$       31,322$       
Transportation 2,384$    3,469$      4,412$       4,920$       5,326$       5,486$        5,650$       5,820$       5,994$       6,174$       49,635$       
Other 1,379$    2,008$      2,554$       2,849$       3,082$       3,175$        3,270$       3,368$       3,469$       3,573$       28,728$       
Total 8,889$    12,948$    16,471$     18,383$     19,878$     20,475$      21,089$     21,722$     22,373$     23,045$     185,273$     

Direct, Indirect & Induced Spending to Marion County (000s) - Multipurpose Facility

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total
Direct 8,889$    12,948$    16,471$     18,383$     19,878$     20,475$      21,089$     21,722$     22,373$     23,045$     185,273$     
Indirect 3,448$    5,023$      6,389$       7,131$       7,711$       7,942$        8,181$       8,426$       8,679$       8,939$       71,870$       
Induced 1,904$    2,772$      3,526$       3,935$       4,256$       4,384$        4,515$       4,651$       4,790$       4,934$       39,668$       
Total 14,241$  20,743$    26,386$     29,449$     31,846$     32,801$      33,785$     34,799$     35,843$     36,918$     296,812$     

Source:  Hunden Strategic Partners

Net New Earnings & FTE Jobs from Direct, Indirect & Induced Spending (000s) - Multipurpose Facility

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total
Net New Earnings
From Direct 4,153$    6,048$      7,693$       8,586$       9,285$       9,564$        9,851$       10,146$     10,451$     10,764$     86,542$       
From Indirect 1,217$    1,773$      2,256$       2,519$       2,722$       2,804$        2,888$       2,975$       3,064$       3,156$       25,373$       
From Induced 800$       1,165$      1,483$       1,655$       1,789$       1,843$        1,898$       1,955$       2,014$       2,074$       16,676$       
Total 6,170$    8,987$      11,432$     12,759$     13,797$     14,211$      14,637$     15,076$     15,528$     15,994$     128,590$     
Net New FTE Jobs Average
From Direct 106 150 185 201 211 211 211 211 211 211 191
From Indirect 43 61 75 81 86 86 86 86 86 86 77
From Induced 23 33 41 44 47 47 47 47 47 47 42
Total 173 244 302 327 343 343 343 343 343 343 310

Source:  Hunden Partners



Fiscal Impact - Tax Impacts from New Spending (000s) - Multipurpose Facility

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total

Capturable Taxes
Sales Tax - County (1.0%) 89$         129$         165$          184$          199$          205$           211$          217$          224$          230$          1,853$         
Tourism Development Tax - County (4.0%) 35$         50$           64$            72$            77$            80$             82$            85$            87$            90$            722$            
Total 123$       180$         229$          256$          276$          284$           293$          302$          311$          320$          2,575$         

Source: Hunden Partners

10-Yr. Summary of Impacts - Multipurpose Facility

Net New Spending (millions)
Direct $185
Indirect $72
Induced $40
Total $297

Net New Earnings (millions)
From Direct $87
From Indirect $25
From Induced $17
Total $129

Net New FTE Jobs Actual
From Direct 211
From Indirect 86
From Induced 47
Total 343

Capturable Taxes (millions)
Sales Tax - County (1.0%) $1.9
Tourism Development Tax - County (4.0%) $0.7
Total $2.6

Source: Hunden Partners

Construction Impacts - Multipurpose 
Facility

Development Cost (000s)
Labor (60%) $69,268
Materials (40%) $46,179
Total $115,447

% Labor in Marion County 20%
% Materials in Marion County 20%

Taxes Generated (000s)
Sales Tax - County (1.0%) $92
Jobs From Construction 194

Source: Hunden Partners



Direct Net New Spending (000s)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total
Food & Beverage 1,480$         2,154$         2,666$         2,746$         2,828$         2,913$         3,000$         3,090$         3,183$         3,278$         27,338$       
Lodging 66$              92$              138$            143$            148$            154$            159$            165$            170$            176$            1,411$         
Retail 413$            578$            731$            753$            776$            799$            823$            848$            873$            900$            7,495$         
Transportation 333$            469$            587$            605$            623$            642$            661$            681$            701$            723$            6,027$         
Other 2,215$         3,107$         4,001$         4,121$         4,245$         4,372$         4,503$         4,638$         4,777$         4,921$         40,899$       
Total 4,508$         6,400$         8,123$         8,368$         8,620$         8,879$         9,147$         9,422$         9,705$         9,997$         83,170$       

Source:  Hunden Partners

Direct, Indirect & Induced Spending (000s)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total

Direct 4,508$         6,400$         8,123$         8,368$         8,620$         8,879$         9,147$         9,422$         9,705$         9,997$         83,170$       
Indirect 967$            1,386$         1,739$         1,791$         1,845$         1,901$         1,958$         2,017$         2,078$         2,141$         17,824$       
Induced 485$            693$            871$            897$            924$            952$            980$            1,010$         1,040$         1,072$         8,923$         
Total 5,960$         8,478$         10,733$       11,056$       11,389$       11,732$       12,085$       12,449$       12,824$       13,210$       109,916$     

Source:  Hunden Partners



Net New Earnings & FTE Jobs from Direct, Indirect & Induced Spending (000s)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Net New Earnings Total
From Direct 1,142$         1,635$         2,052$         2,114$         2,178$         2,243$         2,311$         2,381$         2,452$         2,526$         21,035$       
From Indirect 342$            490$            618$            636$            656$            676$            696$            717$            739$            761$            6,331$         
From Induced 209$            299$            378$            389$            401$            413$            425$            438$            451$            465$            3,869$         
Total 1,693$         2,424$         3,047$         3,140$         3,234$         3,332$         3,433$         3,536$         3,643$         3,753$         31,235$       

Source:  Hunden Partners

Net New Full-Time Equivalent Jobs from Direct, Indirect & Induced Earnings (000s)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Net New FTE Jobs Average
From Direct 27 37 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45
From Indirect 10 14 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
From Induced 5 7 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
Total 42 59 71 71 71 71 71 71 71 71 71

Source:  Hunden Partners

Fiscal Impact - Tax Impacts (000s)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total
Local Taxes 

Sales Tax (1.0%) 44$              63$              80$              82$              85$              87$              90$              93$              95$              98$              818$            
Tourist Development Tax (4.0%) 178$            252$            319$            329$            339$            349$            360$            370$            381$            393$            3,270$         

Total 222$            315$            399$            411$            424$            436$            449$            463$            477$            491$            4,088$         

Source: Hunden Partners

Fiscal Impact - Tax Impacts (000s)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total
Local Taxes 

Sales Tax (1.0%) 44$              63$              80$              82$              85$              87$              90$              93$              95$              98$              818$            
Tourist Development Tax (4.0% 3$                4$                6$                6$                6$                6$                6$                7$                7$                7$                56$              

Total 47$              67$              85$              88$              91$              93$              96$              99$              102$            105$            874$            

Source: Hunden Partners

Fiscal Impact - Tax Impacts (000s)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total
Local Taxes 

Sales Tax (1.0%) 44$              63$              80$              82$              85$              87$              90$              93$              95$              98$              818$            
Tourist Development Tax (4.0%) 3$                4$                6$                6$                6$                6$                6$                7$                7$                7$                56$              

Total 47$              67$              85$              88$              91$              93$              96$              99$              102$            105$            874$            

Source: Hunden Partners



10-Yr. Summary of Impacts

Net New Spending (millions)
Direct $83.2
Indirect $17.8
Induced $8.9
Total $110

Net New Earnings (millions)
From Direct $21.0
From Indirect $6.3
From Induced $3.9
Total $31

Net New FTE Jobs Actual
From Direct 45.0
From Indirect 17.6
From Induced 8.9
Total 71

Local Taxes (millions)
Sales Tax (1.0%) $0.82
Tourist Development Tax (4.0%) $3.27
Total $4.1

Source: Hunden Partners

Construction Impacts
Ocala/Marion County Flex Entertainment Venue

Development Cost
Labor (60%) $22,187,500
Materials (40%) $14,791,667
Total $36,979,167

Jobs from Construction

% Materials In County 35%

Taxes Generated
Local Sales Tax $207,083

$207,083

Source: Hunden Partners
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10-Yr. Summary of Impacts

Net New Spending (millions)
Direct $83.2
Indirect $17.8
Induced $8.9
Total $110

Net New Earnings (millions)
From Direct $21.0
From Indirect $6.3
From Induced $3.9
Total $31

Net New FTE Jobs Actual
From Direct 45.0
From Indirect 17.6
From Induced 8.9
Total 71

Local Taxes (millions)
Sales Tax (1.0%) $0.82
Tourist Development Tax (4.0%) $0.06
Total $0.9

Source: Hunden Partners



Direct Net New Spending (000s) - Ocala/Marion County Conference Hotel - Conference Center

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Total
Food & Beverage 2,445$         2,779$         3,130$         3,500$         3,890$         4,509$         37,014$       
Lodging -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Retail 512$            583$            657$            736$            819$            949$            7,785$         
Transportation 1,269$         1,444$         1,628$         1,821$         2,025$         2,348$         19,263$       
Other 426$            486$            548$            613$            682$            791$            6,487$         
Total 4,652$         5,291$         5,963$         6,671$         7,416$         8,597$         70,549$       

Source:  Hunden Partners

Direct, Indirect & Induced Spending (000s) - Ocala/Marion County Conference Hotel - Conference Center 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Total
Direct 4,652$         5,291$         5,963$         6,671$         7,416$         8,597$         70,549$       
Indirect 1,816$         2,065$         2,328$         2,604$         2,895$         3,356$         27,541$       
Induced 960$            1,092$         1,231$         1,377$         1,531$         1,775$         14,564$       
Total 7,429$         8,448$         9,522$         10,653$       11,843$       13,729$       112,653$     

Source:  Hunden Partners



Net New Earnings & FTE Jobs from Direct, Indirect & Induced Spending (000s) - Ocala/Marion County Conference Hotel - Conference Center 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Total
Net New Earnings
From Direct 2,158$         2,454$         2,766$         3,095$         3,440$         3,988$         32,727$       
From Indirect 571$            650$            732$            819$            911$            1,056$         8,664$         
From Induced 373$            424$            478$            535$            595$            689$            5,656$         
Total 3,102$         3,528$         3,976$         4,449$         4,946$         5,734$         47,047$       

Net New FTE Jobs Average
From Direct 49 54 59 64 69 69 69
From Indirect 20 22 24 26 28 28 28
From Induced 10 12 13 14 15 15 15
Total 79 87 96 104 112 112 112

Source:  Hunden Partners

Net New Tax Impacts (000s) - Ocala/Marion County Conference Hotel - Conference Center

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Total
Capturable County Taxes 
Sales Tax (1.0%) 47$              53$              60$              67$              74$              86$              705$            
Total 47$              53$              60$              67$              74$              86$              705$            

Source: Hunden Partners



10-Yr. Impacts - Conference Center

Net New Spending (millions)
Direct $70.5
Indirect $27.5
Induced $14.6
Total $113

Net New Earnings (millions)
From Direct $32.7
From Indirect $8.7
From Induced $5.7
Total $47

Net New FTE Jobs Actual
From Direct 69.5
From Indirect 27.8
From Induced 14.9
Total 112

Capturable County Taxes (millions)
Sales Tax (1.0%) $0.7
Total $0.7

Source: Hunden Partners



Direct Net New Spending ($000s)
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2035

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Total
Food & Beverage 4,373$        4,753$        4,968$        5,151$        5,332$        6,170$        53,701$      
Lodging 13,126$      13,400$      14,938$      15,819$      16,534$      18,612$      163,299$    
Retail 1,211$        1,303$        1,342$        1,382$        1,423$        1,650$        14,444$      
Transportation 2,889$        3,199$        3,324$        3,437$        3,549$        4,123$        35,845$      
Other 990$           1,066$        1,098$        1,131$        1,165$        1,350$        11,818$      
Total 22,589$      23,721$      25,669$      26,919$      28,003$      31,905$      279,107$    

Source: Hunden Partners

Direct, Indirect & Induced Net New Spending ($000s)
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Total

Direct 22,589$      23,721$      25,669$      26,919$      28,003$      31,905$      279,107$    
Indirect 8,771$        9,217$        9,971$        10,455$      10,876$      12,393$      108,407$    
Induced 3,916$        4,140$        4,449$        4,655$        4,836$        5,526$        48,310$      
Total 35,276$      37,078$      40,089$      42,028$      43,715$      49,824$      435,823$    

Source: Hunden Partners

Net New Earnings & FTE Jobs from Direct, Indirect & Induced Spending ($000s)
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10

Net New Earnings Total
From Direct 9,242$        9,744$        10,499$      10,993$      11,428$      13,043$      114,059$    
From Indirect 4,519$        4,690$        5,134$        5,405$        5,633$        6,387$        55,943$      
From Induced 2,094$        2,189$        2,376$        2,495$        2,596$        2,953$        25,854$      

Total 15,855$      16,623$      18,009$      18,893$      19,657$      22,383$      195,856$    
Net New FTE Jobs Average

From Direct 193 199 207 211 212 209 208
From Indirect 76 79 82 83 84 83 82
From Induced 36 37 38 39 39 39 38

Total 305 314 327 332 335 331 328

Source: Hunden Partners



Fiscal Impact - Tax Impacts from Direct Net New Spending ($000s) 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Total

County
Sales Tax (1.0%) $79 $87 $90 $93 $96 $111 $4,155
Tourist Development Tax (4.0%) $525 $536 $598 $633 $661 $744 $27,137
Property Tax $277 $554 $565 $577 $588 $650 $21,782
Total County $882 $1,177 $1,253 $1,302 $1,346 $1,505 $53,074

Source: Hunden Partners

10-Year Summary of Impacts
Net New Spending (millions)

Direct $279.1
Indirect $108.4
Induced $48.3
Total $436

Net New Earnings (millions)
From Direct $114.1
From Indirect $55.9
From Induced $25.9
Total $196

Net New FTE Actual
From Direct 208.0
From Indirect 82.0
From Induced 38.3
Total 328

County Taxes (millions)
Sales Tax (1.0%) $4.2
Tourist Development Tax (4.0%) $27.1
Property Tax $21.8
Total $53.1

Source: Hunden Partners

Construction Impacts

Development Cost
Materials (40%) $58,803,433.3
Labor (60%) $88,205,150.0
Total $147,008,583.3

Consruction Jobs 1,495

% Materials in County 15%

Taxes Generated
County Sales Tax (1.0%) $88,205.1

Source: Hunden Partners

Ocala/Marion County Conference Hotel

Construction Jobs




